In The Matter Of:
Vista Park Remediation Project

May 10, 2016

Legal Realtime Reporting
622 E. Washington Street
Quite 200
Orlando, Florida 32801

Original File 5-10-Mesting (3).txt




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

TRANSCRI PT FOR VI STA PARK REMEDI ATI ON PRQJECT
UPDATE MEETI NG
May 10, 2106
6:00 pom to 7:40 p.m
At onenent Lut heran Church
8849 Passai ¢ Par kway
Ol ando, Florida 32829




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

PROCEEDI NGS

MR. FARBES: Hello. Thank you for com ng
this evening. As you all know, | just want to
l et you know that we're waiting because we
published a tine for the start of the panel
presentation, and I don't want to start early
and have sone people come and not be able to
hear the whol e presentati on, so your patience
is appreciated. W will start at 6:30 on the
nose. Thank you.

MALE SPEAKER: You nmay have a problemw th
nunber of people. W only got notification
yesterday afternoon, so a | ot of people...

MALE SPEAKER: Not much integrity in the
pr ocess.

MALE SPEAKER: Very short noti ce.

MR. FARBES. | amsorry about that. W
mai | ed the notices on Tuesday of | ast week, so
we know t hat some peopl e got them Wednesday or
Thur sday.

MALE SPEAKER: | received nm ne Tuesday of
| ast week, but for sone reason, the majority
did not get out.

MR. FARBES. W apol ogi ze for that, that




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

certainly isn't what we understood. W'Il| nake
certain it won't happen agai n.

(Recess taken.)

MR. FARBES: Thank you for coming this
evening. As you all know, | think, already, we
are going to be tal king about an update on
informati on respecting the Vista Park
Renedi ation site, and we are going to do that
wth a series of slides and a series of
comments fromthe nenbers of our panel
including Dr. M ke Dennis, the president and
princi pal of Breedl ove, Dennis & Associ at es.

He is an environnental consultant to the
proj ect owner and has been practicing in his
field in Florida for 40 years.

A representative of the MEC contractor,

t he expl osi ves managenent specialist is Geg
WIllians. As project nanager of this
particular site, he succeeds in work activity
associ ated with cl earance of historic nunitions
waste for over 25 years, and he is a certified,
both civil engineer and denvolition nmanagenent
expert.

So let ne sunmmarize for you what we're

going to tal k about this evening.




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

First of all, you all know the site, |
suspect. This map sinply displays the various

sectors that Buffalo Restoration in its

renmedi ati on process will utilize -- sir, if you
don't mnd, | would like to hold questions till
the end. W will be happy to answer all of

t hem

MALE SPEAKER: Can you introduce yourself
so we know who you are?

MR FARBES: |I'msorry. | should do that.
" m Hubert Farbes. | amthe attorney who
represents the owner of this site in the
process that we are describing here, so | have
been i nvolved wth the devel opment of the
Vol untary O eanup Order with the
representatives of Florida Departnment of
Envi ronnmental Protection, who are represented
in the audi ence, as well.

So these are the sectors --

MALE SPEAKER. W/l you point out who they
are, please?

MR. FARBES: It's Lisa Frederick

MALE SPEAKER: Lisa, is there just one?

MR. FARBES:. Yes.

MALE SPEAKER: Thank you.




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

MR. FARBES. These sectors represent the
areas where Buffalo wll focus its work, but
the work will be carried out sector by sector.

MALE SPEAKER: Wbul d you go back to that
map and show us where we are right now on this
map.

MR. FARBES: Sure. There we are.

MALE SPEAKER: Is that the main entrance
to the project?

MR. FARBES: That is not the main entrance
to the project, but | will tell you about that
in just a second.

MALE SPEAKER: Good.

MR. FARBES: So the overview that | have
given here -- let's go to the next slide, and
t he next slide involves the principal set of
i ssues here. W got here because that area
that's inside the yellow lines that | just
showed you is part of the forner Pine Castle
Jeep Range. The Jeep Range was a nunitions
training site in the late 1940s and early
1950s. There was a significant variety of
munitions utilized at the site. It was a
bonmbi ng range. It was a range utilized for

training on a variety of firearm discharge




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

processes.

You all may renenber that -- or sone of
you may renenber that in 2007, there was a --
an activity process by the Arny Corps of
Engi neers; that process is different than the
one we are describing here because the Corps
reacted to the discovery of nmunitions near the
surface in this area, not inside Vista Park
primarily, but certainly inside and near to the
Odyssey M ddl e School, which is very close to
this | ocation.

There was a study perforned by the Corps,
but it has never commtted to a ful
renmedi ati on process. The owner of Vista Park
has sought the approval of FDEP for a process
to conpletely clear nmunitions from Vista Park,
and | woul d enphasi ze that that process wll
not involve the Corps of Engineers. It wll
i nvol ve consi stent oversight by the State of
Fl ori da through its Departnent of Environnental
Pr ot ecti on.

Now, what you can expect, and | woul d
enphasi ze this first point nost strongly, is
that the owner has authorized its team-- and

we're part of the team here before you




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

tonight -- the owner has authorized the teamto
establish a process whereby the nei ghborhood
w || be continuously infornmed on the progress
of renedi ati on, so what we're going to do with
you tonight is show you that process, the
process we intend to use on a periodic basis to
notify the nei ghborhood of how cl earance is
occurring and how it is progressing at Vista
Par k.

The State CGovernment, as | said, wll
conti nue to be the oversight agency. \What the
nei ghbors should see is nostly what was seen
today. Sone of you who were here in this
| ocati on, you nay have seen sone of Buffalo
Restorati on's equi pnent being brought into the
site. That is nost |ikely nost of what you
W Il see or hear because the site is a fairly
| arge area, and the Buffalo representative is
going to talk to you about the varying
procedures that FDEP has required for the

mtigation of noise inpacts and ot her inpacts

to the nei ghborhood, so there will be future
neetings. W wll give you a sense of when
those neetings will occur in the course of this

presentati on tonight.




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

So at that point, let me stop and pass the
m crophone to Dr. Dennis.

DR DENNI'S: Thank you all for being here
tonight. This is a process that's been
underway for sonetime now, and it involves the
| egal framework to prepare this Voluntary
d eanup Order, the first one that's ever been
done in the State of Florida, and only the
third or fourth in the United States where a
private | and owner has done a Voluntary C eanup
O der.

MALE SPEAKER: Question real quick, you
keep referring to this as a Voluntary C eanup
Order. The project is a mandated project
order --

DR DENNIS: I'msorry | didn't hear you

MALE SPEAKER: The order to clean up this
project is nmandatory. They have to do it
before they can nove forward on this project;
is that correct?

DR DENNIS: | think we need to define
pr oj ect.

MALE SPEAKER: It is a mandatory cl eanup
order, not a voluntary one.

DR. DENNI S: If | could sort of clear this




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

up in the beginning of the nmeeting, it will
hel p us all.

The project that we're tal king about is
the Voluntary O eanup Order and the renoval,
safe renoval, of all of the nunitions that are
on here. | think what you are referring to, |
believe, is the City of Ol ando project noving
forward with future proposed devel opnment on
this. M understanding, and we are not here to
tal k about that, that's another tine, another
nmeeting, and we can refer you to folks to talk
about that, but it's ny understanding that the
project has to be cleaned and cl eared of all of
these nunitions and certified by Buffal o and by
DEP before anything el se can happen in terns of
future devel opnent.

MALE SPEAKER: It is not voluntary. |It's
mandat ory.

DR. DENNIS: Wll, let nme clear that up.
The process of doing this is voluntary based on
the | and owner doing it. Does it have to be
done to sell and devel op the property? Yes.

MALE SPEAKER Okay. So it's mandatory to
sell the property.

DR. DENNI'S: The process -- the | and owner




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

10

can | eave the property here and not clean it
up.

MALE SPEAKER: That's right.

DR. DENNIS: So the cleanup is not
mandat ory. The | and owner has elected to do
t hat .

MALE SPEAKER. He is going to do anything
wth this property whatsoever. The Gty is
demanding that it be cleared up; is that
correct?

DR DENNIS: That's correct.

MALE SPEAKER. Ckay. So it is a mandatory
order in order to do sonmething on this project.
It's not voluntary.

MR. FARBES: Do you want ne to take a shot

at i1t?
DR DENNIS: | tried three tines to
unsuccessfully explain it. Maybe you shoul d.
MR. FARBES. | think the answer is you are
correct --

MALE SPEAKER: Thank you.

MR, FARBES: -- that it is nandatory that
the owner, in order to obtain a final approval
of its actions for unrestricted utilization of

this land, it is nmandatory that the owner




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

11

comply with the terns of the VCO

MALE SPEAKER: Now you just added
sonmet hing else in there because it is not
unrestricted because there are other
restrictions in this project going forward.

MR. FARBES. Well, specifically the
| anguage of the VCO prescribes that the Florida
Departnent of Environnental Protection, if it
determ nes that all requirenents of the VCO
have been net, will issue what is called a
no-further-action determ nation.

MALE SPEAKER: And that no-further-action
determ nation is due to the ordi nance; is that
correct?

MR. FARBES: The no-further-action
determ nation is the determ nati on of FDEP that
this property requires no further MEC cl earance
activity or related activity for unrestricted
use on the property.

Now, any owner that seeks to devel op
property in the State of Florida has to conply
wth a whole series of tinely devel opnents.
FDEP i s not maki ng that determ nation. But if
you | ook at the Order, which by the way, this

Order is a public record, so it's available for




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

anyone to look at, it is actually posted to the
Vista Park website, so you can read the terns
of the Order. But what they prescribe is, as
you described, if the project is going to be
utilized -- the project being this property
that we showed you on the screen -- if that
property is going to be utilized for any
purpose, it nust be utilized for whatever
purpose in the future after it has been cl eared
and this no-further-action determ nation has
been obt ai ned.

MALE SPEAKER: To put it very sinply, this
| and i s absolutely usel ess without any cl eanup;
is that correct?

MR, FARBES:. OCh, no, sir, | wouldn't say
it's useless. | would say it is contamn nated,
and the contam nation has to be dealt with, so
there is certainly going to be a very expensive
process undertaken, as you wll see, to clean
the property.

MALE SPEAKER: | understand the particul ar
| and owner is very charitable.

DR. DENNIS: That is probably a good
di scussion to clear sone of those points up.

So the process has got three elenents. It

12




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

has got the legal framework that we are worKking
in. It has all of the nmunitions cleanup,
testing, all of those procedures, which G eg
W ||l discuss, and then it has an environment al
conponent, which | amgoing to discuss with
you.

So, again, | am Mke Dennis wth
Br eedl ove, Dennis, and we have been doi ng

envi ronnental consulting in the Ol ando area

for 35, 40 years, so we are -- we have been
here -- long-tine residents.
There was -- again, as Hubert said, our

intent this evening is to bring you up to speed
on what has been done and what has been
acconpl i shed and how the process will occur
movi ng forward, so what has been done to date
under the devel opnent of the cl eanup order are
the various provisions or things that you see
listed there.

W -- we had to devel op a whol e series of
i nformati on, topo maps, identify the wetl and
areas, GPS those, identify wildlife, identify
whi ch of those wildlife species mght be listed
species, habitats. W had to devel op a whol e

series of information to provide DEP so that

13




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

14

they woul d be adequately inforned to actually
engage wth the | andowner and with our teamin
devel oping the Voluntary O eanup Order. So the
first step was nonths | ong i n devel opi ng al

that baseline information and submtting it.
Wien that was all done, it is conpleted, and
that fornmed the basis of the Voluntary d eanup
Or der.

So the requirenment of the Order had
certain things that had to be done site-w de
bef ore anything el se could be done, so we had
to present to the DEP the wetl ands del i neat ed
pursuant to State rule, those are all GPS, so
they are within accuracy of just a few feet,
and then DEP took that and canme out and | ooked
at it and reviewed, and based on commpbn acti on,
we all agreed on the wetland lines, so that has
all been done. That was one of the things that
had to be done.

There had to be baseline information done
on each wetl and, the value of each weapon, and
the process in the State of Florida for
determ ning the functional value of wetland is
determ ned through what is called a Unified

Mtigation Assessnment Mt hodol ogy, UMAM f or




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

short, so that is all done, so all the wetl ands
onsite had to be identified and eval uated based
on the UVAM procedures and gi ven a ranking, and
that had to be reviewed by DEP, and that has
all been done.

The other thing that had to be done before
we coul d begin any work was we had to nake sure
that we had a source to provide wetl and
mtigation for identified wetland inpacts, so
t he UMAM val ues were determ ned. W -- based
on regs, prelimnary analysis, analysis today
where we think nmost of the nmunitions m ght be
found and what wetlands had to be altered and
what degree they had to be altered, that was
all fornulated and put into an anal ysis of how
much wetl and i npact there would be, and that
was gi ven a UVAM val ue, and then we had to go
to a Wetland Mtigation Bank that services
wetl and inpacts in this area and secure with
thema commtnent that that mtigation property
wi de woul d be available, so all of that had to
be done, and all that has been done to date.

There are a nunber of other things that
you see up there, which we wll go over as we

go through the presentati on, we have to do

15




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

gopher tortoise surveys. W have got to do
nesting bird surveys. | wll go over those
segnment by segment.

MALE SPEAKER: Did you already do the
tortoise DIR before you put your equipnent in?

DR. DENNI S: Yes.

MALE SPEAKER It has been done? You wl|
certify it has been done?

DR DENNI S: Yes.

MALE SPEAKER.  Two questi ons, how many
sectors are there?

DR DENNIS: | think there are seven
sectors.

MALE SPEAKER: And it is ny understandi ng
that certain wetlands are under federal
jurisdiction, and sone are not, so are any
wet | ands determ ned to be under the federal
jurisdiction and the responsibility falls on
the Corps, and where can | find that
I nformati on posted?

DR. DENNIS: This whole process is carried
out under the State's responsibility and
aut hori zation to do this work, so all of the
wet | and reviews are being done by the State and

mtigated through the State process.

16




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

17

MALE SPEAKER: This is interesting, but I
am not sure what that has to do with ne. |
nmean, it is a study, nobody showed up, you are
still going to do this, right?

DR DENNIS: |If nobody cane tonight?

MALE SPEAKER:. | f nobody cane tonight,
this will still be carried out?

DR. DENNI'S: Yes, sir.

MALE SPEAKER: So ny property butts up
agai nst Pine Castle. Now, whatever you do out
there, is that going to inpact ny property?

DR DENNIS: That -- | amthe owner's
bi ol ogi st, but let ne give an answer because |
work in this area a lot, and | woul d believe
that cleaning this site up would only inprove
t he prospects and val ues of adjacent property
because anything that is here that woul d be of
concern wll be totally cleaned up.

MALE SPEAKER: Well, | amtal king about
the actual process out there. As you guys
cl ean up, is there anything other than
detonati ng i ssues out there --

DR. DENNIS: Good question, and |I am goi ng
to have you hold that for just a second.

Environnental wll cover that in detail.




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

MALE SPEAKER: | have a few things to say
about that.

DR DENNI'S: Environnental will cover that
in detail in just one second.

So in terns of the process for these
neetings, what we try to do is share wth
you -- or figure a way to share with you the
process that is specified in the VCO so we
have three boards. You saw them out front.

The first board is this site-w de
pre-renedi ati on work that has to be done, and
the first two itens on there -- Hubert, do you
want to talk about it?

MR. FARBES. Wll, what we're trying to do
wth this board that shows the steps is to
denonstrate to you what is required under the
VCO and what has been acconpli shed of what has
been required, so the VCO obviously was i ssued.
It was issued in June. There has been a notice
by the owner, which is required under the VCQO
that the owner intends to conply, and the VCO,
as was -- as we discussed earlier, the
Vol untary C eanup Order is voluntary in the
sense that the State is not financing this.

This is an undertaking for clearance at the

18




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

owner's expense, and the VCO expressly provides
if the owner decides not to continue to pay for
the cost for clearance, the owner can stop.

The owner has to ensure that the work that was
done beforehand doesn't create any risk, but
the owner is not being conpelled to spend the
noney. The expenditure is voluntary. [If the
owner seeks to obtain clearance of the
property, it must conply with the VCO. In that
respect, the VCO has a nandatory conponent. So
we had to give notice that we actual ly intended
to start. W did that on Novenber the 10th.
The owner had to submt a prelimnary baseline
UMAM eval uation, and that's what M ke is going
to tal k about.

DR. DENNIS: So the rest of this pre-site
information is what | nentioned a little bit
earlier. W submtted the prelim nary baseline
UMAM eval uation with the DEP. They revi ewed
it, and they approved it. That's been done.

It was done in January.

We conducted wetl ands UVAM fi el d
i nspections; that was done in conjunction with
the UP in January. DEP had to approve baseline

UMAM scores; that was conpl eted and done in

19




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

20

January. Then we had to submt the GPS

del i neations of wetlands and surface water. W
had to add sonme surface waters to it; that was
done in January. Then we had to submt the
prelimnary UMAM assessnment for the antici pated
wet | and i npacts; that was done in February.

And then we had to get the mtigation
reservation | nentioned; that was done in
March, so all of this has been conpleted. So
the first board of the flow chart has all been
conpl et e.

Then we went to a second board, and this
is a board that | hope you will cone to this --
all the future neetings because this is the
board you are going to see in various forns
over and over again. This board is going to
i nform you sector by sector what work has been
done. So what we try to do -- | don't know
about nost of you all, but I amvisual. |

can't do anything wthout |ooking at a map or a

pi ece of paper or sonething -- so we try to
make this visual. So the cleanup -- the
renmedi ation that Geg wll talk about wll

happen sector by sector. There are seven

sectors. It won't be property wde all at




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

once. It wll be sector by sector. So the VCO
specifies what has to be done for the cl eanup
process sector by sector.

Over there are seven sectors, and the
first two sectors are A and B, they're al ong
t he Beach Line at the bottom

So back to the other board, what is
colored in -- and here is what we intend to do,
is we intend to color in by sector which of
t hese itens have been acconplished. So on the
first board, it tells you about the Notice of
Commencenent, and we have dates when all that
was done. W have sector A and sector B, the
bottomtwo sectors, so that's what has been
done on sector A and B on those three itens
across the top.

And then four, you see that that is
partially colored in; that's the gopher
tortoi se, you asked about the gopher tortoise
earlier. W can only do gopher tortoise
surveys sector by sector because the gopher
tortoise regulations only allow you to do a
survey -- it's only good for 90 days, and you
have a certain anbunt of time to do it, so any

gopher tortoises that are onsite that m ght be

21




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

in harms way wll be relocated. W already
have the Gam ng Conm ssion permt as of | ast
Friday to relocate any tortoises we need to do
in sectors A and B. Once we do those, we wll
go to sector Cand D, and we will get the
gopher tortoise permts there. So what you
wll see -- so what you will see is the -- this
chart colored in as we go through the process
sector by sector. So every tine you conme to
one of these neetings, you will see nore
colored in, and you will know exactly where we
are in the process sector by sector.

The next slide.

MALE SPEAKER. Can | ask a question? You
menti oned the UMAM scores. \Wat are those
scores, and how do they relate to -- | am
guessing |li ke a danger |evel?

MR. FARBES. Could you repeat the question
for the audi ence?

MALE SPEAKER: | amsorry, so | want to
know UMAM scores, what are they, and what is
t he range, and what does that nean? Is it nore
dangerous or | ess dangerous?

DR DENNI'S: The short answer is that the

UMVAM group |l egislated to be adopted by State of

22




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

23

Florida statute and rules has three criteria,
three criteria -- three criterion, each one a
criterion, by which you evaluate the wetl and:
Landscape, community structure, water in the
ground, and you go through, and you rank the
wet | and based on those values on a scale of, in
essence, zero to one is the math invol ved, but
that's howit is, and you add them up, and so
it's, basically, a functional evaluation
process that's expressed in nunerical nunbers
where a wetland is, essentially, ranked on a
scale of one to ten based on how nuch
functional value it has. A really great |evel
iIs doing all the things a wetland i s supposed
to do, you could get a seven, eight or nine,
maybe even a ten. If it's a wetland that's
very degraded and not perform ng so nany

val ues, you m ght get a two or three.

MALE SPEAKER: What was the rating on the
wet | and?

DR DENNIS: They vary. The wetl ands on
the site vary. Sone were md range, and sone
were up as high as seven or eights.

FEMALE SPEAKER  The ones that are ranked

that high are required to keep as wetl ands




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

24

t hen?

DR. DENNI'S: Wat we are attenpting to do
is not inpact any wetlands that don't have to
be i npacted by allowi ng the conplete and total
renedi ation of the site, so that's the goal,
and only after Greg goes through his testing
wi Il we know how t hat worKks.

MALE SPEAKER: Does each sector have its
own area for detonating nmunitions? |Is each
area going to have their own place for
detonati ng munitions?

DR. DENNI'S: Again, that's a -- that's a
question we are going to cover in detail. Just
hold that just a second. Maybe the
environnental part is not as interesting as the
other, but I want to give it to you. | amjust
about done.

The | ast board -- the last flow chart is
this one, and this one wll go over the
conmpl etion of the boards and how you get to the
final signoff in the whol e process.

So as we go -- this neeting is inportant
to try to explain how the process works, how it
Is reviewed and approved by DEP. So these fl ow

charts, these three boards explain that




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

process.

The next slide is the actual renediation
process, and that's where Geg is going to
answer your specific questions about the
process and how the renedi ati on occurs.

Thank you all for |istening.

MALE SPEAKER: You tal ked about the gopher
turtl es being noved. You didn't say where they
woul d be noved to.

DR. DENNIS: No, the way the gopher
tortoise noving works is we follow the Ganme
Comm ssi on gopher tortoise protocol to the "T,"
just like it is wth any other project, so we
are follow ng those. W have the permts, and
what you are required to do is if a gopher
tortoise burrowis in an area that G eg would
identify has potential for harm and we have to
relocate it, then that gopher tortoise is
trapped and marked and then renpbved to a gopher
tortoise recipient site, and you pay a fee per
tortoise to the Gane Conmi ssion, and you pay a
fee to the recipient site who accepts those.
These sites have al ready been predeterm ned to
be acceptable by the Gane Comm ssion, and there

iIs land set aside in perpetuity for gopher

25




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

tortoi ses.

One last thing | should have nenti oned,
there were two other requirenment, they would do
nesting bird surveys, and we have done those on
the whole site. W |ooked at the whole site on
the ground and fromthe helicopter to nake sure
we are okay on those, and we w il have to
repeat all these, gopher tortoise, the wading
bird and wildlife surveys per section as we go
t hr ough.

MALE SPEAKER: \What were the results of
the bird survey?

DR. DENNI'S: W found no nesting Sandhil
Cranes, or -- we found none.

MALE SPEAKER: What about the eagles we
constantly see?

DR DENNIS: W don't have -- we have seen
eagles flying over the site. |f we encounter
any nesting eagles, we wll followthe
protocol s on those.

MALE SPEAKER: What about the ponds that
are located in here. WII they drain sone of
them is what we heard earlier on this thing?

DR. DENNIS: Wat ?

MALE SPEAKER: There are ponds in this

26




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

area that need to be drained and rel ocated and
checked out thoroughly. 1Is this being taken
into effect now or not?

DR. DENNIS: There is a barrow pit on the
property, existing barrow pit. Al the
wet | ands and any ponds wil|l be covered in
remedi ati on.

This will be a good tine for ne to turn it
over to Geg and let himexplain how that w ||
wor K.

Thank you very much for your patience.

MR WLLIAVS: M nane is Geg WIIians.
You can tell fromny accent | amfrom
Australia. | wll slowdown a little bit. |
know people find it hard to understand
soneti nmes.

| have been doing this work in the
US. for 20 years with Dave Crossley here, who
iIs the site nanager. He's been doing this for
40 years.

| was a forner Australian arny engi neer
officer, and I amalso a civil engineer. | am
one of the only civil engineers (inaudible). |
amthe only one I know of in the world; that's

why | do this work. (inaudible) to do chem cal

27




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

weapons cl eanup, and we had to work in the
town --

THE COURT REPORTER: | can't hear you.

MR WLLIAMS: So, essentially, |'ve been
doing this 20 years. M ke and Hubert asked ne
to tal k toni ght about the process we wll
under go.

So this is the project layout. The site
preparation, first thing we have done, see the
yel | ow boundary there, that's our boundary set
out by surveillance, so the top left is where
we are now, and the bottomleft you can see
where the BP Gas Station is, we wll be going
into the site there through the Central Florida
Expressway access road. At the last neeting,
we told you we will go in through anot her
side -- we have one of the vacant lots. Based
on feedback, we changed our approach.

So the first thing we are going to do is
we are going to have upwards of 40 peopl e out
there. W are going to go through and do a
sweep of the surface and renove surface netal
and internal fences, things that will interfere
with our netal detection devices. W have

renote control vegetation cl earance equi pnent.

28




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

Some areas are too dangerous to go in and
clear, go through and potentially hit a bonb,
we don't want unintentional detonations. W
don't want to kill people. W don't want
things to happen that are not planned.

Lastly, on the site preparation, we are
going to lay a grid down of
66- net er- by-66-neter, which is about one-acre
grids, and that's how we are going to address
t he property.

How are we going to find the netal that's
under the ground that may be bonmbs? So we use
two different types of geophysical detection
equi pnent, which is really just, basically,
nmetal detectors. The first one wll
(i naudi bl e), and the second one is deep. W
pr oduce subsurface maps, whi ch have the
| ocati ons of subsurface netal. W then go
back, we have those |ocations. W mark them
w th plastic (inaudible) waves. Wat we do now
is we carefully excavate, which |eaves
| ocati ons, we don't know what that is. W know
it's netal. If it's a-- if it's an expl odabl e
ordnance that requires detonation, in nost

cases, we wll go and renove it, only when it's

29




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

safe with very, very strict and detail ed
requirenents if we can nove an item W don't
want to blow it up anywhere near --

MALE SPEAKER: Back to the question, are
you going to pick one spot in each section to
detonate the nunitions?

MR WLLIAMS: Down at the southeast
corner of the property we wll try to do a
detonation as far as possible fromthe houses
and fromthe school towards the intersection of
the 417 and the Beel i ne.

See where the pond is, the barrow pit
pond - -

MALE SPEAKER: Point to ne where you are
pl anning to detonate the nmunitions.

MR WLLIAMS: To the right of the pond,
in here and a little to the right. W have to
have a certain distance away fromthe roads.
We are | ooking at being about an 8, 000 f oot
away fromhere and nearly a mle away from any
of the houses; now, this is for the itens that
we can nove. There are itens we cannot nove.
It is just not worth putting sonmeone in danger
and killing sonebody. W can nanage it. 1In

those cases, we wll blowit in place with the

30




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

31

appropriate mtigations.

MALE SPEAKER: Let ne just give you little
by-the-way. The last tinme they went through
t hose detonations -- you and | both know in
detonati ng munitions, the ground has waves,
especially this soil is very |oose -- so after
they got done with all that, the foundation in
ny house had cracks init. So if you guys
start detonating close to ny house, we are
goi ng to have a probl em

MR WLLIAMS: And we don't plan to use --
| do not know why, and that |ast operation that
happened down here, they were using a very
| ar ge anount of expl osives when it was not
required. | don't know why. Sonetines what
happens is they sign out a bunch of expl osives
from a magazine. They can't take them back,
and they use themall. Now the case is that
because of tine or sonething else, they are
consolidating their explosives and trying to
bl ow them all up at once because it is nore
convenient. What we do is we try to do one at
atine. W can put safety delays on them so
even though -- what we are trying to do is

m nimze the blast-over pressure, which you




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

32

know as the volune, the sound, and the ground
vi bration, inches per second, which is the
particle velocity in the ground, we are | ooking
at mnim zing that for you.

Now, there are itens we can nove. There
are sone exclusions, but | can tell you we are
not going to put five itens together and put
20- pound expl osives on them i ke what happened
there. W are not going to be having sand
bl owi ng 100 feet in the air like we saw there.

MALE SPEAKER: The problemis that you
guys are out there blow ng stuff up, and you
can't nove it. You are destroying ny property.
You are damagi ng the foundation slab. It
doesn't take novenent too well, so the |ast
time they went in there and | oaded nunitions, |
had cracks in the foundation, and | couldn't
figure out who was doing it, but |I know who is
doing it now, and it starts to happen nore --

MR, WLLIAVE: Wereabouts are you --

MALE SPEAKER: The entire foundati on.

MR WLLIAMS: Okay. | understand that.
We do this (inaudible) the supervisor
(i naudi bl e) he just cane back from 12 nonths in

the Gaza Strip in Israel, and he has been




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

33

working with the UN detonating |srael
hand- hel d (i naudi bl e) nunitions anongst houses,
and he's had to -- the Israeli ones are the
ones the Pal estinians, they had issues with --

MALE SPEAKER: | understand that.

MR WLLIAVMS: -- we do work with this.

MALE SPEAKER. My point is that, you know,
| amnot interested in what you have been
blowing up. Al | knowis that -- | know you
have been detonating nmunitions out there. |If
it is going to be close, and ny property is
goi ng to shake again, then there is going to be
a problem

MALE SPEAKER: | hear you, and we will be
doi ng everything we can to mnimnm ze the
ef fects.

Ckay. And the other thing is what we are
going to -- we want to do, what are call ed,
pl anned detonations if we need them The first
several nonths of the project we nmay not do any
det onati ons, especially because we are down at
the bottom We mght find sone itens, we may
not. As we get up nore north, we definitely
are going to find itenms. W know where they

ar e. The farnmer -- the ranchers can tell us




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

where they are. Wen we do do them we are
going to do themon a Thursday at 12 cl ock,
that's when you hear the thunp. You aren't
goi ng to have what you had with the

(i naudi ble). W are going to have what is

called sand mtigation. Sand mtigation we

have various techni ques that we use. W put

| ayers of sand over it, but we wll let you
know. |If on Thursday there is inclenent
weat her, we will do it on Friday, and we wl|l

publish that in advance. W are not going to
do it late in the day, and the reason being,
wth the stornms that have been happening in the
af ternoons, and the other reason is if we have
a msfire or sonething happens, we need tine to
correct it and redo it.

MALE SPEAKER: One | ast question just for
ny curiosity, how deep do you penetrate the
ground for nunitions?

MR, WLLIAMS: As deep as we can take
them so our first technology puts energy into
the ground, and it has |limted depth because
it's detailed when it looks -- let's say three
to five feet, depends on the size of the item

Second itemis nmagnetonetry. W have an array

34




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

of these nagnetoneters. |t detects

di sturbances in the earth's magnetic field,

which is fromlarge ferrous objects. If it is
bi g enough to go deep, we'll take it, and we
wi Il use an engineering solution to recover it.

MALE SPEAKER: Just curious when they
surveyed our property, they went down
18 inches, that's great for the small stuff.

MR WLLIAMS: This is one of the probl ens
with the previous approach that was getting
into the groundwater table, which is 26 inches
and we stop. W will renove and go deep as
necessary to what we can take. Wat we can
take, we wll renove.

MALE SPEAKER: About six weeks ago there
wer e sone bangs on the property. It sounded
i ke detonation that we heard before. D d you
guys detonate anyt hi ng?

MR WLLIAVS: W have not detonated
anyt hi ng.

MR. FARBES: It is turkey season.

MR WLLIAMS: The permits we were
(i naudi ble) on the site this week. W were out
there | ast week, a few of us, and (i naudi bl e)

started com ng down. (inaudible) we can do

35




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

36

what we said we are going to do.

We have got the Vista Park website, we
wi ||l announce in e-nmail and tell people when
things are going to happen. And on the bottom
there, we are going to mnimze the ground
vi brati on and the noise. W have a different
approach. And again, | don't know why they did
what they did, and using as nuch expl osives as
they did. Fromlooking at those photographs,
it wasn't necessary, but | wasn't there.

MALE SPEAKER: Does your conpany have a
source, so if we have a problem we will be
able to get a hold of sonmebody from your
conmpany i mmedi ately? 1t should be well
publ i shed. So far we heard not hing about the
proj ect, what took place |ast June al nost a
year ago, and now suddenly the day before this
project starts we are getting this public
neeting turning this thing on. This is not
very good notice to us. Let's try to be good
nei ghbors, and let's get this information out.
|f we have a conplaint, we need to know who to
go to and when, and what procedures we have.

MR WLLIAVS: On the Vista Park

website --




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

37

MALE SPEAKER: Not just the website, but
sonething that is easy for everybody because
everybody doesn't have access to this website.

MALE SPEAKER: | also live right next to
the fence or the wall. If you actually find
sonet hi ng you have to detonate that is close to
that -- | nean, what is a safe |imt being next
to --

MR WLLIAMS: State of Florida if you do
one pound, 670 feet is the m ninum

MALE SPEAKER: So what happens if you
can't nove sonething, and nmy house is there?

MR WLLIAVMS: W have engi neeri ng
controls which we can bring, we can sand bag,

bl ast mats, we do a bunch of things.

From where that road was -- | don't know
what is out there, | don't know exactly where
everything is. It is less likely there are

things close to that road, but that was an
active road during the war, and we're not going
to bl ow things up. W have exclusion zones
with a 670-foot m ni num

MALE SPEAKER: So even if it is dangerous,
you have to nove 670 feet away fromthe --

MR. CROSSLEY: First of all, 99 percent of




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

38

the stuff out there we wll be able to nove.
This is old-style ordnances that are pretty
safe for us to renove. |In the event one or two
items do happen, we have |ike Geg said,

engi neering controls, apply sand bags, etc.

MALE SPEAKER: For, you know, 100 feet
away do you evacuate?

MR. CROSSLEY: If it conmes to that, yes,
we will evacuate the hone, but | don't see that
happeni ng, unless we find a bonb we can't nove.
Even if we find a bonb we can nove, we nay
evacuate people just for the safety.

MALE SPEAKER: So the communi cation for
that --

MR, CROSSLEY: W will actually come
t hr ough t he nei ghborhood and talk to you.

MR WLLIAVS: W will have weeks of
notice and involve the State Fire Marshal and
i nvol ve the bonb squad.

MR, CROSSLEY: If | could just say
somet hi ng, our whole plan here is to make this
as sinple as possible for everybody and not to
make a noi se, not to nake vibrations. W have
been doing this a long tine. Al the

publications we use and everything are al




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

based on sci ence and previous detonations that
they practice and have done over and over and
over again to see what happens when things
expl ode.

Usi ng explosives is very safe. It does
not seem so because people can get killed in
expl osi ves. Probably one of the safest
i ndustries out there is denolition operations,
so everything is pretty nmuch witten, and we
foll ow these guidelines. So if sonething
happens where we have to do sonething that is
out of those guidelines, then everyone is going
to be notified. W are not going to just do
it. Qur whole idea is to keep your property
saf e and keep the noise | evel and everything
down to a very m ninmum

MR WLLIAVS: Let ne just finish up, and
we w il take some questions. | have two nore
to go through.

| guess what el se are we going to do, we
have soil, groundwater, surface water out
there, we are going to be sanpling a |lot, and
we are going to be |ooking for netals. W are
going to be |l ooking for chemcals that are |eft

over frompast use. |If we find sonething that

39




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

40

i's above the guidelines, the State guidelines,
we wll address it. W wll renove it. W
will treat it. W will work with the State of
Fl orida. W have quite a conprehensive plan

t hat was approved on May 2nd, (i naudible) the
Corps, we are going to do copper. The Corps of
Engi neers are | ooking at copper only, this is
goi ng to be addressed.

Last one, we are not just going to get to
the end of the project and say we're done and
| eave. W have got seven sectors. At the end
of each sector, we do a (inaudible) conpletion
report. W submt that to the State, and the
State reviews it, and we go through -- once
it's approved, it conmes out as a public

docunent. We have anot her six of those to go.

You wi Il get your chance to comrent on those
after it's approved. The State wll do the
approval. At the end, there is a final

conmpl etion report at the end of the | ast
sector, the State of Florida has to approve
this project before there is a no further
action determ nati on.

So | started working on this site

Sept enber (i naudible), 20 nonths ago, and with




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

41

M ke's people, it's been a very |long and

conmpr ehensi ve process, and nost of it to date
has been dealing with the environnmental and the
regulations. Starting this week -- we are
starting to nobilize on to the site this week,
but I think the first several nonths you won't
hear fromus as to what we are doi ng out there.
You get sone noise from-- you m ght hear sone
machi nery every so often, the vegetation

cl earance machinery, we will do everything we
can to mnimze the inpacts on everybody.

FEMALE SPEAKER. How long will it take you
to clear that?

MR WLLIAVS: W are |looking at 18 to 21
months. And again, | don't know what is under
t he ground unfortunately.

MALE SPEAKER: You tal ked about, |
beli eve, an access road that wll bringing all
the equi pnent. Does all the equipnment still
come through this road?

MR WLLIAMS: On the map -- do you know
where the BP is on 417, there is a Central
Fl ori da Expressway access road, and we
negoti ated access through there. You won't

even see us. (i naudible)




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

42

MALE SPEAKER: (i naudi bl e)

MR. WLLIAVS: Because of the corners on
that, com ng through the BP, we w |l be
bri ngi ng sone heavy equi pnent through this
entranceway, but we are going to try not to use
that escape that is close to here as a matter
of course, but just when we bring things in --
and it Is an energency access, as well. W had
to clear with the fire departnent and emergency
servi ces.

Yes, sir?

MALE SPEAKER: How does the State verify
the validity of the contents (inaudible)? Do
t hey have sonebody that does over-the-shoul der
i nspections periodically, or do they just rely
on a witten docunent that the conpany
produces? How do they validate what is
actual ly out there?

MR WLLIAVS: W have a Florida
Depart nent of Environnental Protection
representative locally. They nake a report
every week, and they conme out on the site any
time they want to see what we are doi ng.
They' ve been very good. |It's been very strict

and conprehensive, as it shoul d be.




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

MALE SPEAKER: This is the first voluntary
cl eanup order in Florida, is that what you are
sayi ng?

MR WLLIAMS: Yes, probably the first in
the country.

MALE SPEAKER: So the State doesn't have a
hi storical performance in follow ng up on
contracts such as this in their perfornmance;
this will be the first tine?

MR WLLIAMS: W (inaudible)

m srepresenting or fraudulent in what we are
doing, we're not going to do that.

MALE SPEAKER: | am nore interested in how
the State is acting.

MR. FARBES: The process that the State is
going to enploy is prescribed in the VCO and
the process is a function of, as we said,
reporting, docunentation for what work has been
performed, and that reporting will be revi ewed
by FDEP. There wll be periodic reporting for
all explosives activity. There wll be
periodic reporting for any event that is out of
the ordinary fromthe vantage point of the
contractor, they are required to report that.

But ot herwi se, the process is what we descri bed

43




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

her e.

In fact, why don't we go to the next
slide. Wat we tried to do with this flow
chart is to display to you that every one of
t hese things, geophysical mapping, anonaly
excavation, restoration of disturbed areas, all
of those things are specifically required by
the VCO under -- and the paraneters for them
are specifically laid out, and they have to be
carried out on this sector-by-sector basis. So
we'll be show ng you how nuch work has been
done in every sector for every one of these
maj or conponents, and you are correct, it is
cul mnated by sector in an area specific
conpletion report, and that report will just
attach everything. It will be a public
docunent. Everybody can look at it, but FDEP
wll evaluate it in whatever way they decide is
nost appropri ate.

And then the final step here, which
M chael alluded to earlier, is this docunent
called the FCR, and it is critical to one of
the earlier questions, how does this process
actually result in a disposition of the

property that nakes it acceptable? This is the

44




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

45

process, and so | would anticipate, certainly
true this hasn't been done before in Florida,
but | have done it before in other states. |
woul d anticipate that the State of Florida wll
expect to see sone |level of a conpilation of
every other area specific conpletion report,
and the final docunent, that final docunent
wll then include all those conpilations, al

t hat data and probably be that big, and that
submttal will be eval uated on what ever
standard the Agency determ nes i s nost
appropriate. So the owner -- it is also the
contractor -- but the owner is obligated to
respond i n whatever way FDEP requires for a
denonstration that the work has been conpl et ed
in accord with the specific requirenents in the
VCO.

Yes, sir?

FRANK SEBASTI AN: This may be an
appropriate tine. M nanme is Frank Sebasti an.
| am a resident near Warw ck. About a nonth
ago Ron Camllo (phonetic) and | net with the
DEP. Sone of their coll eagues were ki nd enough
to sit down with us --

MR. FARBES. Can everyone hear? Do you




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

46

want to use this?

FRANK SEBASTI AN About a nonth ago
col | eagues at the FDEP were kind enough to neet
with us and tal k about our concerns w th our
resi dents about this whole process, and in
fact, you are quite right -- what you said is
quite right in terns of what the FDEP -- and
pl ease correct ne if I"'mwong in what | am
saying here -- but, basically, they are doing a
desktop review of the work you guys are doing,
that's, essentially what it boils down to.

One of the things that we have been asking
about over the last nunber of nonths of the
devel oper is really trying to find out
somet hi ng about Buffal o Restorations. Now,
when you introduced Greg -- sorry, | forget
your nane, but you were not introduced as
Buf fal o Restoration.

MR WLLIAVS: | am Buffal o Restoration.

MALE SPEAKER: You are Buffalo
Rest orati on?

MR WLLIAMS: Yes, so is David.

MALE SPEAKER Okay. So the question we
had goi ng back, again, in early neetings was

this was where you were saying it would take 40




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

people to do this job. Do you have a website?
Does Buffal o Restoration --

MR W LLI AVS: No, we don't.

MALE SPEAKER:  You don't have a website?

MR WLLIAMS: W are not a -- we are not
a coomercial entity as in we advertise. W
have very specific targeted clients that we
deal with, and we are not advertising what we
do.

MALE SPEAKER: So we don't know your
fi nanci al backi ng, and we don't know the
experi ence of the conpany. | nean, | guess ny
question is this is a huge project, probably
about a billion two, billion five project, and
the question is -- | know the devel oper has
been very reluctant to try to get us any
information. W tried to find out about you
guys, again, for several nonths right fromthe
begi nning. There just doesn't seemto be -- |
accept the fact that you have experience and
your col | eague has experi ence, whatever, but |
am saying if you are going to get 40 guys out
there -- how nmany peopl e do you have out there
ri ght now.

MR, WLLIAMS: Twenty-five working.

a7




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

48

MALE SPEAKER:  You have 25 peopl e working
here right now?

MR WLLIAVS: W have 16 out here working
right now We have 25 in the conpany.

MALE SPEAKER: Where did you get -- | am
just curious, where do you get these peopl e?

MR WLLIAVS: There is a -- thereis a --

MALE SPEAKER: Well, you may think this is
funny, but the question is --

MR. FARBES: What's funny is this process
here. | want to give anyone el se who has a
questi on about what we --

MALE SPEAKER: Anybody interested in --

MALE SPEAKER: | aminterested in your
experi ence as a conpany. Wo are you guys?
And before we are going to trust our |ives and
our conmunity --

MR, FARBES. Sir, what | would say to you
is the Florida Departnent of Environnental
Protection has already certified Buffalo
Rest or ati on.

MALE SPEAKER: Lisa, | may be wong on
this, ny understandi ng was your job and your
responsibility is not to certify these peopl e.

You didn't know anyt hi ng about Buffal o




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

Restoration, | think that's correct.

MALE SPEAKER: Is it reasonable to ask for
a bond to be put up to renedy any damage we
have as residents?

MALE SPEAKER: Well, let's just pursue
this a second because | think the whole key to
this thing is how qualified you guys do
sonething that the Arny Corps of Engi neers has
said couldn't be done?

MR WLLIAMS: Every one of our people can
work for an Arny Corps of Engi neers' job.

MR. FARBES. Well, the Corps of Engi neers
hasn't said it couldn't be done. The Corps of
Engi neers, in fact, proposed a plan to do it.
They just weren't going to do it any fashion as
t horough as Buffal o Restoration, and the reason
for that, sir, is -- the reason for that is the
standards that are established in the VCO are
entirely different than the standards that the
Corps holds itself to.

MALE SPEAKER My understanding is, and I
W sh Ron were here because he's the expert on,
but it ny understanding was that the Corps said
they were not prepared to renedi ate marshl ands,

wet | ands, and now you are goi ng down the Corps

49




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

said --

MR. FARBES. They were not prepared to
neet the standards that have been applied by
the State of Florida. The standards are in the
Order. If you go to the Order and |l ook at it,
you W ll see them They are prescribed, and it
Is those standards that Buffal o Restoration
has - -

MALE SPEAKER So we are putting all this
on a conpany that doesn't even have a website.
MALE SPEAKER: Frank, you've known --
you've known for at |east three or four nonths

their qualifications. |It's been on the
website. You have gone over their resunes --

MR- FARBES: W are not going to -- let's
not get into a shouting match about that.

MALE SPEAKER: They wanted to give us
i nformation --

MALE SPEAKER: It is on the website.

MALE SPEAKER: -- and you just gave us
background - -

MALE SPEAKER:. W gave it to you in-person
at the last neeting. W even put it on the
board and showed you what their qualifications

were. W don't -- first, between what the Arny

50




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

51

Corps is doing and what we plan on doi ng.
We're trying to be good owners. W are trying
to be neighborly, and we're not -- we're not

t he devel opers, okay? W' re the owners. W
are trying to make sure this property --

MALE SPEAKER And we |ive here.

MALE SPEAKER: | live here, too.

MR. FARBES. This proposal is for the work
to clean up the project. The owner will own
the property when the work is done, and sone
devel opnent is going to occur there, but that's
not what we're tal king about here. W are only
tal ki ng about the paraneters for renedi ation
and how renedi ati on has been really
establ i shed, docunented the criteria for it,
publ i shed by the State of Florida. The Arny
Cor ps of Engi neers and the issues that they had
wth what they did are not going to be involved
here, and that's a good thing.

MALE SPEAKER: That's a probl em

MALE SPEAKER: So a coupl e things, again,
| get a little anxious when | hear facts
m srepresented, so, Rich, just clarify a fact,
ny understanding fromthe last neeting is you

are not only the resident and owner of the




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

property, but you intend to develop part of the
property yourself, so you are devel oper and the
owner, correct.

MALE SPEAKER: Well, that's what we do for
a |iving.

MALE SPEAKER. (Ckay. So you j ust
m srepresented and said you weren't the
devel oper, that you are just the owner, that's
not a fact.

MR. FARBES: Wl l, for this project, we
are not a developer. The owner is not
developing in this project. They are cl eaning
up the site.

MALE SPEAKER: The question is answered,
so | amjust what Rich just said that he is
representing the owner, who is al so devel opi ng
this property, okay?

| also want to correct another thing that
you said earlier about the funding of this
particul ar project. The |awer who represented
the owner at a public hearing publicly stated
the owner is to sue the Federal CGovernnent to
recoup the costs of this particul ar project,
so, basically, it's all of us, the taxpayers,

are going to pay for this Voluntary C eanup

52




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

53

Order, | want to get that fact out there.

MR. FARBES. It certainly is a fact -- it
is certainly a fact that the Federal Governnent
is responsible for this contam nation, not the
owner .

MALE SPEAKER: But you led the -- you |l ed
t he homeowners to believe that the owner is
going to do this out of the kindness of their
heart .

MR, FARBES: No, if that is what you
heard, | want to correct that for everyone
el se. That is not what | said. Wat | said
was the owner is voluntarily financing this
cost, and the owner is entitled to the cost
recovery.

MALE SPEAKER:  You didn't tell us the
story of how he is going to recoup that cost,
so | want to nmake sure the facts are heard.

MS. FI TZGERALD: We have till 7:30 here.

MR WLLIAMS: Yes, we have to |eave this
pl ace at 7:30.

MALE SPEAKER:  You never answered Kent's
concerns. Kent brought up the issue that the
State nay or may not have the expertise to

actually assess this particular project, and




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

54

that's an answer that you still owe us as to
how the State is going to do that.

MR. FARBES: | don't hear that as a
concern, but the State of Florida certainly has
the expertise to enforce its own orders.

MS. FITZGERALD: All right. Now let's
have questions from soneone who hasn't had a
chance to ask.

MR. FARBES: Yes, is there anyone el se who
has a question that hasn't had a chance?

MALE SPEAKER: How are these things
detonated, and is it in a contained
environnent, or is it just blown up in the air,
and what about the contam nants that conme from
t he detonations?

MR FARBES: Sir, all of those el enents
are prescribed in the VCO There are criterion
for how the detonation can occur, and there are
sanpling criteria --

MALE SPEAKER. What is that process?

MR. FARBES: Well, in sumary, it is
that --

MALE SPEAKER: | am not going to read it.
just tell nme how it works.

MR. FARBES: The detonation i s contai ned




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

in a variety of different ways, No. 1. Once
the detonation is acconplished, there is a

regi nen of sanpling around where the detonation
occurred to assure no contan nant has escaped.
To the extent it did escape, then there are

obl i gati ons how t hat contam nated nedi um the
soil, the groundwater, the surface water has to
be renoved.

MALE SPEAKER: Does it go up into the
at nosphere, so it is going to drip over our
nei ghbor hoods?

MR. FARBES. No, sir, that's part of how
the containnment is prescribed. It has to be
cont ai ned.

Now, as Greg alluded to, there are
techni cal issues, conplications if a particular
munition is in place and it is too dangerous to
nove, and in those circunstances, the VCO and
the Buffalo requirenents are that they have to
establish an in-place contai nnent. So that
terml used up there, BIP, blown in place neans
criterion are established specifically for that
| ocati on. They are safe, and they are
contai ned to the maxi num extent possible with

technol ogy, the inpact.

55




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

MALE SPEAKER: If it can't be noved, it
seens |ike --

MR. FARBES: It can be noved.

MALE SPEAKER -- it woul d cause
consi derabl e vibration or a force under the
gr ound.

MR- FARBES: | don't think that is
necessarily true, sir, but what | would say to
you is the best answer there is there are
technical criterion that are in that order, and
t hey establish what Buffalo has to do, and they
have a | ot of expertise with it. They are
going to foll ow those procedures.

And | guess what | would like to
enphasi ze, just in closing is, | saw | ast
ni ght, and sone of you may have seen it in a
newspaper -- a TV presentation about this
neeting, and one of the things they used was
what nust be -- because it has nothing to do
w th anyt hing Buffal o has ever done, what nust
have been a tape of what Corps of Engi neers
did, and it was a detonation event, and you
could see things going straight up in the air,
hear huge noi se, that would be an exanpl e of

sonet hing that could not be done, and woul dn't

56




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

57

have been done by Buffalo in any event, but it
coul dn't be done under the VCO because there
are criterion for controlling blasts that exist
for either munitions in place or nmunitions that
are treated at a designated site, so --

MALE SPEAKER. One | ast question -- | have
a question.

MR. FARBES:. Sure.

MALE SPEAKER: Was there a risk assessnent
done in reference to what you guys are
pl anning? Did you guys do a risk assessnent or
sonmeone do a risk assessnent?

MR. FARBES: Was there risk assessnent
done? Yes, sir. The answer is yes; that's the
process that, |I think, M ke described in part,
t he eval uati on of environnental inpacts, and
what Greg described as the original plan
proposal of the owner, and it was prepared by
Buffalo. So Buffalo did an eval uation of what
it believed to be the likely munitions
circunstance. It's an estimate. It's a
prediction. It was based on their anal ysis of
hi stori c maps that showed where there were
bonbs dropped, where there were firing ranges,

all those things were the -- to use the federal




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

term-- the risk assessnent undertaken for this
site, and that was done for all environnental
conditions. It was done for wildlife, and it
was done for wetlands, and all that work was
done before a submttal was nmade to FDEP, who
then reviewed it, and they nade sone

nodi fications to it and nade sone ot her
requirenments to it, and that's the O der.

MALE SPEAKER: |Is that public so we can
actually see it?

MR. FARBES: Yes, the Order is a public
docunent .

MALE SPEAKER: No, the risk assessnent is
what he is asking for.

MALE SPEAKER: The risk assessnent, so we
see what the risks are, what mtigations you
have got to put in place to mtigate --

MR. FARBES. | would say to you, sir, that
Is inside the Order. All those requirenents
that were the result of the risk assessnent,
they are inside the Oder.

MALE SPEAKER: I n terns of the FDEP, they
have this -- you know, have they reviewed any
processes or protocols that's been done by

ot her states, or do they plan to in terns of,

58




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

59

you know, establishing guidelines for this
Order that is comng? Because, |like the

gentl enman said in the back, this is the first
time this is being done here, so | would think
that fol ks would | earn from ot her people.

MR. FARBES. | would have to say to you
that as the |lawer for the owner in the
process, | know that in ny discussions wth
FDEP, they were talking about --

MALE SPEAKER: Can FDEP respond?

MR. FARBES: | would have to let her
decide if she is ready to respond.

FEMALE SPEAKER  The Departnent has
expertise in renediati ng contam nati on on
sites. Just because we don't have specific
bonb renedi ati on experts onsite doesn't nean we
don't have experts who do contam nation
renmedi ati on every day. W have engi neers who
assisted in the review. | have been onsite. |
live in the community, too, | live here. | am
going to be here as the project nanager for the
DEP as nuch as we feel we need to be.

MALE SPEAKER: (i naudi ble) Are you
bringing in experts if you need to (inaudible)

FEMALE SPEAKER |If we need to bring in




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

60

sonmeone from our Tal |l ahassee office from
contam nation renedi ati on, absolutely, we wll
bring themin.

MALE SPEAKER: Just to clarify, you said
the State does not have experience in bonb
mtigation --

FEVMALE SPEAKER | didn't say we don't
have experience. W don't have the expertise
that Buffalo has in bonb renedi ati on, but we
have renedi ati on experts on contam nati on, and
we did coordinate with all the people that our
di vi sion could conmmuni cate wth.

MALE SPEAKER. My question is very
specific, and it is responding to what you j ust
said, or | heard you say, | am neking sure | am
clear, that the State doesn't have expertise
i nvol ving mtigation.

FEMALE SPEAKER We have sone experti se,
but not what Buffal o has. They are nore expert
at bonb renedi ati on than the --

MALE SPEAKER: So the regul ators have | ess
experi ence than the people doing the work, and
you are going to hold them accountable to do
the work properly?

FEMALE SPEAKER  Absolutely. W -- the




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

Departnent -- we do |lots of things every day.

Whien there are experts out in the field that
are nore experienced, they doit. W are
regul ators regul ati ng what they do. That is
very common for an agency.

MR. FARBES. Al right. | appreciate

everyone's attendance tonight. As | said, we

are going to continue to do these so you can
hear and see the progress of renediation. |
appreci ate you bei ng here.

(Tinme ended 7:40 p.m)

61




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

62

CERTI FI CATE

STATE OF FLORI DA
COUNTY OF ORANGE:

|, TARA K. SLOCUM CRR, RPR, FPR, CSR No. 8587 and
Notary Public, certify that I was authorized to and did
stenographically report the foregoing proceedi ngs and t hey
are an accurate record of ny stenographic notes.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative, enployee,
attorney, or counsel of any of the parties, nor aml a
rel ati ve or enpl oyee of any of the parties' attorney or
counsel connected with the action, nor am | financially
interested in the action.

DATED this 11th day of Septenber 2016.

St foeon

TARA K. SLOCUM

Certified Realtine Reporter
Regi st ered Professional Reporter
Certified Shorthand Reporter

Fl ori da Prof essi onal Reporter




Vista Park Remediation Project

May 10, 2016
34:11 appreciated (1) 6:24;7:1 blast (1)
A advertise (1) 2:10 available (2) 37:15
47:6 approach (3) 11:25;15:21 blast-over (1)
able (3) advertising (1) 28:18;35:10;36:7 away (5) 31:25
2:8:36:13:38:1 47:8 appropriate (4) 30:18,20,20;37:24; blasts (1)
above (1) afternoon (1) 31:1;44:19;45:12, 387 57:3
401 2:14 20 blow (4)
absolutely (3) afternoons (1) approval (3) B 30:3,25;31:21;
12:13;60:2,25 34:14 6115;10:23;40:19 37:21
accent (1) again (12) approve (2) back (8) blowing (3)
27:13 3:2;13:7,12;20:16; 19:24;40:21 5:4;21:7,29:19; 32:10,12;33:9
accept (1) 24:12;33:12;36:7, approved (5) 30:4;31:17;32:24; blown (2)
47:20 39:3;41:15;46:24; 19:20;24:24;40:5, 46:24;59:3 54:13;55:21
acceptable (2) 47:18;51:21 15,18 background (1) board (11)
25:24:44:25 against (1) area (12) 50:21 18:10,15;20:10,12,
accepts (1) 17:10 5:17,6:8;7:18;13:9; | backing (1) 13,15,16;21:7,11,
25:22 agency (3) 15:19;17:14;24:9,10; 47:11 24:18;50:24
access (6) 7:11,45:11;61:5 25:16;27:1,44:14; bag (1) boards (3)
28:15;37:3;41:18, ago (5) 45:6 37:14 18:9;24:20,25
23.24:42:8 35:15;36:17;40:25; | areas(4) bags (1) boils (1)
accomplished (4 45:22;,46:2 5:2;13:22;29:1; 385 46:11
e o 10 | agreed (1) 446 bangs (1) bomb (8)
55:2 14:17 Army (6) 35:16 29:2;38:10,11,19;
accord (1) air (3) 6:4;27:21;49:8,11; Bank (1) 59:16;60:5,9,20
4516 32:10;54:13;56:23 50:25;51:16 15:18 bombing (1)
accountable (1) allow (1) around (1) barrow (3) 5:24
60:23 21:22 55:3 27.4,5;30:12 bombs (2)
accuracy (1) allowing (1) array (1) based (9) 29:12;57:24
14:14 24:4 34:25 9:20;14:16;15:2,10; | bond (1)
across (1) alluded (2) aside (1) 23:6,12;28:17;39:1; 49:3
21:16 44:21;55:15 25:25 57:22 both (2)
acting (1) almost (1) assess (1) baseline (5) 3:22,31:4
4314 36:16 53:25 14:5,20;19:13,18, bottom (5)
action (2) along (1) Assessment (10) 24 21:6,14;28:12;
14:16:40:23 21:5 14:25;20:5;57:9,11, |basically (4) 33:22;36:4
actions (1) altered (2) 12,13;58:1,13,15,20 23:9:29:14;46:9; boundary (2)
10:24 15:13,14 assisted (1) 52:24 28:10,10
active (1) amongst (1) 59:19 basis (3) BP (3)
37:20 33:2 associated (1) 7:6;14:7;44:10 28:13,41:22;42:3
activity (5) amount (2) 3:20 Beach (1) Breedlove (2)
3:19:6:4:11:18,18; 21:24;31:14 Associates (1) 21:6 3:12;13:8
43:21 analysis (4) 3:12 Bedine (1) bring (5)
actual (2) 15:11,11,15;57:22 assure (1) 30:11 13:13;37:14,42:7;
17:20:25:2 announce (1) 554 beforehand (1) 59:25;60:3
actually (9) 36:3 atmosphere (1) 195 bringing (3)
12:1:14:1:19:11: anomaly (1) 55:10 begin (1) 41:18;42:4;,59:24
37:5:38:15:42:18: 44:5 attach (1) 15:7 brought (2)
44:24:53:25:58:10 answered (2) 44:16 beginning (2) 7:15;53:23
add (2) 52:14;53:22 attempting (1) 9:1;47:19 Buffalo (22)
20:3:23:8 anticipate (2) 24:2 best (1) 4:3,5:2;7:14,18;
added (1) 45:1,4 attendance (1) 56:9 9:14,46:15,18,19,20;
11:2 anticipated (1) 61:7 big (2) 47:2;48:20,25;49:16;
address (2) 20:5 attorney (1) 35:4;45:9 50:7;55:19;56:11,20;
29:9:40:2 anxious (1) 4:11 billion (2) 57:1,19,19;60:9,19
addressed (1) 51:22 audience (2) 47:14,14 bunch (2)
40'8 apologize (1) 4:18;22:19 biologist (1) 31:16;37:15
adequately (1) 2:25 Australia (1) 17:13 burrow (1)
14:1 applied (1) 27:14 BIP (1) 25:16
adjacent (1) 50:3 Australian (1) 55:21 butts (1)
17:16 appIy (1) 27:21 bird (4) 17:9
adopted (1) 385 authorization (1) 16:2;26:4,9,12 by-the-way (1)
29:95, appreciate (2) 16:23 bit (2) 31:3
advance (1) 61:6,10 authorized (2) 19:17,27:14

L egal Realtime Reporting

(2) able - by-the-way



Vista Park Remediation Project

May 10, 2016
39:24 22:2,25:12,21,24 3:13 cracks (2)
C circumstance (1) commitment (1) consulting (1) 31:8;32:17
57:21 15:20 13:9 Cranes (1)
called (5) circumstances (1) committed (1) contained (4) 26:14
11:10;14:24:33:18: 55:18 6:13 54:12,25;55:14,24 create (1)
34:6:44:22 City (2 common (2) containment (2) 19:5
came (4) 9.7,10:8 14:16,61:5 55:13,20 criteria (4)
14:15:17:5,6:32:24 | Civil (3) communicate (1) contaminant (1) 23:1,2;51:15;54:19
Camillo (1) 3:22;27:22,23 60:12 55:4 criterion (6)
45:22 clarify (2) communication (1) contaminants (1) 23:2,3;54:17;55:22;
Can (38) 51:23;60:4 38:13 54:14 56:10;57:3
4:8:6:22:8:19:9:11, | clean (5) community (3) contaminated (2) critical (1)
15:10:1:12:2:16:19; 8:17;10:1;,12:19; 23:4,48:17,59:20 12:16;55:6 44:22
19:3:21:20;22:14: 17:21,51:9 company (7) contamination (6) Crossley (5)
27:13:28:12:30:2,22, | cleaned (2) 36:11,14;42:16; 12:17,53:4,59:14, 27:18;37.25;38.8,
24:31:23:32:5,6: 9:13;17:18 47:12;48:4,15;50:10 17;60:2,10 15,20
33:15,25;34:20; cleaning (2) compelled (1) contents (1) culminated (1)
35:13,13,25;37:14,14; 17:15;52:12 19:6 42:13 44:14
38:11:39:6:41:11; Cleanup (18) compilation (1) continue (3) curiosity (1)
44:17:45:25:49:10; 4:15;8:7,10,13,23; 45:5 7:11,19:2,61.8 34:18
54:18:56:3:58:9: 9:4,10:4,12:13,13:2, | compilations (1) continuously (1) curious (2)
50:10:61:8 17,14:3,7,18:23; 45:8 7.3 35.6,48.:6
carefully (1) 20:22,21:2;28:1,43:2; | complaint (1) contractor (3)
29:21 52:25 36:22 3:16;43:24;45:13 D
carried (4) clear (8) complete (2) contracts (1)
5:3:16:21:17:7: 6:16;8:25;9:19; 20:11,24:4 X damage (1)
44:10 12:24;29:2;41:13; completed (4) control (1) 49:3
case (1) 42:9;60:16 14:6;19:25;20:9; 28:25 damaging (1)
31:18 clearance (8) 45:15 controlling (1) 32:14
cases (2) 3:20;7:7;11:17; completely (1) 57:3 danger (2)
29:25:30:25 18:25;19:3,8,28:25; 6:16 controls(2) 22:17,30:23
Castle ('2) 41:10 completion (5) 37:14;38:5 dangerous (5)
5:19:17:10 cleared (3) 24:20,40:12,20; convenient (1) 22:23,23;29:1;
cause (1) 9:13;10:9;12:9 44:15;45:6 31:22 37:23;55:17
56:4 clients (1) complications (1) coordinate (1) data (1)
Central (2) a7:7 55:16 60:11 45:9
28:14:41:22 clock (1) comply (4) copper (2) date (3)
certain (5) 34:2 11:1,21;18:21;19:9 40:6,7 13:16;15:22;41:2
3:2:14:10:16:15: close (6) component (2) corner (1) dates (1)
21:24:30:18 6:10;31:9;33:11; 13:5;19:10 30:8 21:12
certainly (7) 37:6,19,42:6 components (1) corners(1) Dave (1)
3:1:6:9;12:18:45:1; | closing (1) 44:13 42:2 27:18
53:2,3:54:4 56:15 comprehensive (3) Corps(17) David (1)
certified (3) colleague (1) 40:4,41:2;42:25 6:4,6,12,18;16:19, 46:22
3:21:9:14:48:20 47:21 concern (2) 40:6,6;49:8,11,12,13, | day (4)
certify (2) colleagues (2) 17:18;54:4 20,23,25;51:1,17; 34:12;36:17;59:18;
16:8:48:24 45:23,46:3 concerns (2) 56:21 61:1
chance 3 color (1) 46:4;53:23 cost (4) days (1)
40:17:54:8,10 21:9 conditions (1) 19:3;53:14,14,17 21:23
changed ) colored (4) 58:3 costs (1) deal (1)
28:18 21:8,18;22:8,11 conducted (1) 52:23 47:8
charitable (1) coming (5) 19:22 country (1) dealing (1)
12:22 2:3,3:4,35:25;42:3; | conjunction (1) 43:5 41:3
chart (4) 59:2 19:23 couple (1) dealt (1)
20:10:22:8:24:18: Commencement (1) | considerable (1) 51:21 12:17
44:4 21:12 56:5 course (2) decide (2)
charts (1) comment (1) consistent (1) 7:24,42:7 44:18;59:12
24:25 40:17 6:19 COURT (1 decides (1)
checked (1) comments (1) consolidating (1) 28:3 19:2
27:2 3:10 31:20 cover (3) deep (5)
chemical (1) commercial (1) constantly (1) 17:25;18:3;24:13 29:16;34:18,20;
27:95 476 26:16 covered (1) 35:4,12
chemicals (1) Commission (4) consultant (1) 276 define (1)

L egal Realtime Reporting

(2) called - define



Vista Park Remediation Project

May 10, 2016
821 11:11,13,16,16,23; 30:18 easy (1) 5:8,10

definitely (1) 12:10;40:23 disturbances (1) 37:2 entranceway (1)
33:23 determined (3) 35:2 effect (1) 42:5

degraded (1) 14:24;15:10;16:17 disturbed (1) 27:3 environment (1)
23:17 determines (2) 44.6 effects (1) 54:13

degree (1) 11:9;45:11 division (1) 33:16 environmental (14)
15:14 determining (1) 60:12 eight (1) 3:13;4:17;6:20;

delays (1) 14:23 document (7) 23:15 11:8;13:4,9;17:25;
31:23 detonate (4) 40:16;42:16;44:17, |eights(1) 18:3;24:15;41:3;

delineated (1) 30:6,15;35:18;37:6 21;45:7,7;58:12 23:23 42:20;48:19;57:16;
14:12 detonated (2) documentation (1) either (1) 58:2

delineations (1) 35:19;54:12 43:18 57:4 equipment (7)

20:2 detonating (7) documented (1) eected (1) 7:15;16:5;28:25;
demanding (1) 17:22;24:9,11;31:5, 51:15 10:5 29:14,41:19,19;42:4
10:9 9;33:1,10 done (56) dements (2) escape (2)

demalition (2) detonation (8) 8:8,10;9:22;13:14, 12:25;54:16 42:6;55:5
3:22;39:8 29:24,30:9;35:17, 16;14:6,10,11,18,19, | else(8) escaped (1)

demonstrate (1) 54:18,25;55:2,3; 20;15:1,5,6,22,22; 9:15;11:3;14:11; 55:4
18:16 56:22 16:7,8,24;18:11;19:5, 31:19;39:20;48:11; | especially (2)

demonstration (1) detonations (6) 20,21,23,25;20:4,6,8, 53:12;54:9 31:6;33:21
45:15 29:3;31:4;33:19,21; 18;21:2,13,15;24:17; | e-mail (1) essence (1)

Dennis (34) 39:1;54:15 26:4,28:9;31:7;39:2; 36:3 23.7
3:11,12;8:2,3,16,21, | develop (5) 40:10;44:12;45:2,3; | emergency (2) essentially (3)
25;9:19,25;10:4,11, 9:22;11:20;13:20, 49:9,13;51:10;56:20, 42:89 23:11;28:4;46:11
17;12:23;13:7,8;16:6, 24;52:1 25;57:1,2,10,14,58:2, | emphasize (3) establish (3)
9,12,21;17:5,8,12,23; | developer (5) 3,4,5,24;59:4 6:17,23;56:15 7:2;55:20;56:11
18:3;19:16;22:24; 46:14;47:15;52:2,8, | down (11) employ (1) established (3)
23:21;24:2,12;25:10; 11 27:14;29:7,30:7, 43:16 49:18;51:15;55:22
26:13,17,24;27:4 developers (1) 31:13;33:21;35:7,25; | encounter (1) establishing (1)

DEP (10) 51:4 39:16;45:24;46:11; 26:18 59:1
9:15;13:25;14:12, developing (4) 49:25 end (5) estimate (1)
15;15:4;19:19,24; 14:3,4;52:12,16 Dr (31 4:6;40:10,11,19,20 57:21
24:24,45:23;59:22 development (5) 3:11;8:2,3,16,21, ended (1) etc (1)

Department (8) 4:14;9:8,16;13:17; 25;9:19,25;10:4,11, 61:11 38:5
4:16;6:20;11:8; 51:11 17;12:23;16:6,9,12, | energy (1) evacuate (3)
42:9,20;48:19;59:13; | developments (1) 21;17:5,8,12,23;18:3; 34:21 38:7,9,12
61:1 11:22 19:16;22:24,;23:21; | enforce (1) evaluate (2)

depends (1) devices (1) 24:2,12;25:10;26:13, 54:5 23:3;44:18
34:24 28:24 17,24;27:4 engage (1) evaluated (2)

depth (1) different (5) drain (1) 14:2 15:2;45:10
34:22 6:5;29:13;36:6; 26:22 engineer (3) evaluation (5)

described (4) 49:19;55:1 drained (1) 3:22;27:21,22 19:14,19;23:9;
12:4;43:25;57:15, DIR () 271 engineering (3) 57:16,19
17 16:5 drip (1) 35:5;37:13;38:5 even (7)

describing (2) discharge (1) 55:10 Engineers (10) 23:16;31:24;37:23;
4:13;6:6 5:25 dropped (1) 6:5,18;27:23;40:7; 38:11;41:25;50:10,23

designated (1) discovery (1) 57:24 49:8,12,14;51:17; evening (4)

57:5 6.7 due (1) 56:21;59:18 2:4;3:5,25;13:13

desktop (1) discuss (2) 11:13 Engineers (1) event (4)

46:10 13:4,5 during (1) 49:11 38:3,43:22;56:22;

destroying (1) discussed (1) 37:20 enough (3) 57:1
32:13 18:22 35:4,45:23;46:3 everybody (5)

detail (3) discussion (1) E ensure (1) 37:2,3,38:22,41:11,
17:25;18:4;24:13 12:24 19:4 44:17

detailed (2) discussions (1) eagles (3) entire (1) everyone (3)
30:1;34:23 50:8 26:15,18,19 32:21 39:12;45:25;53:11

detection (2) display (1) earlier (7) entirely (1) everyone's (1)
28:24;29:13 44:4 18:22;19:18;21:20; 49:19 61:7

detectors (1) displays (1) 26:23;44:21,23;52:19 | entitled (1) exactly (2)

29:15 4.2 early (3) 53:14 22:11;37:17

detects (1) disposition (1) 2:7;5:21;46:24 entity (1) example (1)

351 44:24 earth's (1) 476 56:24

determination (7) distance (1) 352 entrance (2) excavate (1)

L egal Realtime Reporting

(3) definitely - excavate



Vista Park Remediation Project

May 10, 2016
29:21 16:18 find (11) foundation (4) 21,25;22:6;25:7,10,
excavation (1) far (2) 16:19;27:15;29:11, 31:7,32:14,17,21 12,15,18,19,25;26:8
: 30:9;36:15 33:22,24;37:5;38:10, | four (2) Government (3)
exclusion (1) FARBES (47) 11;39:25;46:14;47:17 | 21:17;50:12 7:10;52:22;53:3
37:21 2:3,18,25;3:4;4:10, | finish (1) fourth (1) GPS(3)
exclusions (1) 11,22,24;5:1,7,10,14; 39:17 8:9 13:22;14:13;20:1
32:6 10:15,19,22;11:6,15; | Fire(2) framework (2) great (2)
exist (1) 12:15;18:14,22:18; 38:18;42:9 8:6;13:1 23:13;35:8
57:3 35:21;43:15;45:25; | firearm (1) FRANK (4) Greg (12)
existing (1) 48:10,18;49:12;50:2, 5:25 45:19,20;46:2; 3:17;13:3;20:23;
275 15;51:8;52:10;53:2, | firing (1) 50:11 24:6;25:3,16;27:9,12;
expect (2) 10;54:3,9,16,21,25; 57:24 fraudulent (1) 38:4,46:16;55:15;
6:22;45:5 55:12;56:3,7;57:8,13; | First (21) 43:11 57:17
expenditure (1) 58:11,18;59:6,11; 4:1,6:23;8:7;14:4; Frederick (1) grid (1)
19:7 61:6 18:10,12;20:10;21:5, 4:22 29:7
expense (1) farmer (1) 11;28:9,19;29:15; Friday (2) grids (1)
191 33:25 33:19;34:21;37:25; 22:3;34:10 29:9
expensive (1) fashion (1) 41:6;43:1,4,9;50:25; |front (1) ground (11)
12:18 49:15 59:3 18:9 23:5;26:6;29:12;
experience (7) FCR (1) FITZGERALD (2) full (1) 31:5;32:1,3;34:19,22;
47:12,20,21,48:15; 44:22 53:19;54:6 6:13 36:5;41:16;56:6
60:5,8,22 FDEP (13) five (3) function (1) groundwater (3)
experienced (1) 6:15;7:20;11:16,23; 32:7,34:24;,47:14 43:.17 35:11;39:21;55:7
61:3 43:20;44:17;45:14; | Florida (21) functional (3) group (1)
expert (3) 46:3,7;58:5,22;59:9, 3:15;4:16;6:20;8:8; 14:23;23:9,13 22:25
3:23;49:22;60:19 10 11:7,21;14:22;23:1; | funding (1) guess (3)
expertise (7) February (1) 28:14;37:9;40:4,21,; 52:19 39:20;47:12;56:14
53:24;54:5;56:12; 20:6 41:23;42:19;43:2; funny (2) guessing (1)
59:14;60:8,16,18 federal (5) 45:2,4;48:19;50:4; 48:9,10 2:17
experts(5) 16:15,17;52:22; 51:16;54:4 further (2) guidelines (5)
59:16,17,24;60:10; 53:3;57:25 flow (4) 11:17;40:22 39:10,12;40:1,1;
61:2 fee (2) 20:10;24:18,24; future (5) 59:1
explain (4) 25:20,22 44:3 7:22;9:8,16;12:9; guys (11)
10:18;24:23,25; feedback (1) flying (1) 20:14 17:20;31:8;32:12;
279 28:18 26:18 35:18;46:10;47:18,
explodable (1) feel (1) focus (1) G 22;48:15;49:7;57:10,
29:23 59:22 5:2 11
explode (1) feet (6) folks (2) Game (3)
39:4 14:14;32:10;34:24; 9:11;,59:5 25:11,21,24 H
explosives (9) 37:10,24;38:6 follow (4) Gaming (1)
3:17;31:14,16,20; FEMALE (7) 25:11,26:19;39:10; 22:2 habitats (1)
32:8,36:8;39:5,7; 23:24;41:12;59:13, 56:13 Gas(1) 13:24
43:21 25;60:7,18,25 following (2) 28:13 hand-held (1)
expressed (1) fence (1) 25:14,43:7 gave (2) 33:2
23:10 375 foot (1) 50:20,22 happen (7)
expressy (1) fences (1) 30:19 Gaza (1) 3:2;9:15;20:24;
19:1 28:23 force (1) 32:25 29:5;32:19;36:4;38:4
Expressway (2) ferrous (1) 56:5 gentleman (1) happened (2)
28:15;41:23 35:3 forget (1) 59:3 31:13;32:8
extent (2) few (3) 46:16 geophysical (2) happening (2)
55:5,24 14:14;18:1;35:24 formed (1) 29:13;44:5 34:13,38:10
field (4) 14:7 given (3) happens (5)
F 3:15;19:22,35:2; former (2) 5:15;15:3,17 31:16;34:15;37:11;
61:2 5:19;27:21 goal (1) 39:3,11
fact (9) figure (2) forms (1) 24:5 happy (1)
44:2;46:6;47:20; 18:7;32:18 20:15 goes (1) 4.6
49:14;51:23;52:9; final (6) formulated (1) 24:6 hard (1)
53:1,2,3 10:23;24:21;40:19; 15:15 Good (10) 27:15
facts (2) 44:20,45:7,7 forward (4) 5:13;12:23;17:23; harm (1)
51:22;53:18 financial (1) 8:19;9:8;11:5; 21:23;27:8;36:20,20; 25:17
fairly (1) 4711 13:16 42:24;51:2,19 harm's (1)
7:17 financing (2) found (3) gopher (15) 22:1
falls (1) 18:24;53:13 15:13;26:13,14 16:1;21:18,19,20, hear (13)

L egal Realtime Reporting (4) excavation - hear



Vista Park Remediation Project

May 10, 2016
2:9;7:17;8:16;28:3; | impacts (7) 50:16;55:9 kindness (1) 377
33:14;34:3;41:7,8; 7:21,21;15:9,19; introduce (1) 53:8 limited (1)
45:25;51:22;54:3; 20:6;41:11;57:16 : known (2) 34:22
56:24;61.9 important (1) introduced (2) 50:11,12 Line (1)
heard (6) 24:22 46:16,17 21:6
26:23;35:17;36:15; | improve (1) involve (4) L lines (2)
53:11,18;60:15 17:15 6:18,19;38:18,19 5:18;14:17
hearing (1) inaudible (20) involved (3) laid (1) Lisa(3)
52:21 27:23,25;29:16,20; 4:14;23:7;51:18 44:9 4:22,23,48:22
heart (1) 32:23,24;33:2;34:5; |involves(2) land (8) listed (2)
53:9 35:23,24,25;40:5,12, 5:16;8:5 8:10;9:21,25;10:5, 13:19,23
heavy (1) 25;41:25;42:1,13; involving (1) 25;12:13,22;25:25 listening (1)
42:4 43:10;59:23,24 60:17 landowner (1) 25:6
helicopter (1) inches (3) Israel (1) 14:2 little (5)
26:6 32:2;35:8,11 32:25 L andscape (1) 19:17,27:14,30:17,
Hello (1) inclement (1) Isradli (2) 234 31:2;51:22
2:3 34:9 33:1,3 language (1) live (5)
help (1) include (1) issue (2) 11:7 37:4,51:6,7;59:20,
9:2 45:8 11:10;53:23 large (3) 20
high (2) including (2) issued (2) 7:18;31:14;35:3 lives (1)
23:23,25 311 18:18,19 last (20) 48:16
historic (2) industries (1) issues (5) 2:19,23;22:2;24:18, |living (1)
3:20;57:23 39:8 5:17;17:22;33:4; 18;26:2;28:15;31.:3, 52:5
historical (1) inform (1) 51:17;55:16 12;32:15;34:17; loaded (1)
437 20:17 item (3) 35:24;36:16;40:9,20; 32:16
hit (1) information (10) 30:2;34:24,25 46:13;50:23;51:24; | locally (1)
29:2 3:7;13:21,25;14:5, items (10) 56:15;57:6 42:21
hold (5) 20;16:20;19:17; 18:12;21:10,15; Lastly (1) located (1)
4:5,17:24,24:14, 36:21;47:17;50:18 30:21,22;32:5,7; 29:6 26:22
36:13;60:23 informed (2) 33:22,24;38:4 late (2) location (3)
holds (1) 7:3;14:1 5:21;34:12 6:11;7:14;55:23
49:20 in-person (1) J lawyer (2) locations (3)
home (1) 50:22 52:20;59:7 29:18,19,22
38:9 in-place (1) January (4) lay (1) long (4)
homeowners (1) 55:20 19:21,24;20:1,4 29:7 14:4,38:24;41:1,12
537 inside (5) Jeep (2) layers (1) long-time (1)
hope (1) 5:18;6:8,9;58:19,21 5:20,20 34:8 1311
20:13 inspections (2) job (3) layout (1) look (4)
house (3) 19:23;42:15 47:1;48:23;49:11 28:8 11:24;12:1;44:17,
31:8,9;37:12 integrity (1) June (2) learn (1) 50:5
houses (3) 2:15 18:19;36:16 59:5 looked (2)
30:9,21;33:2 intend (4) jurisdiction (2) least (1) 14:15;26:5
Hubert (4) 7:6;21:8,9;52:1 16:16,18 50:12 looking (8)
4:11;13:12;18:12; intended (1) leave (3) 20:20;30:19;32:3;
28:5 19:11 K 10:1;40:11,;53:20 36:9;39:23,24;40:7,
huge (2) intends (1) leaves (1) 41:14
47:13;56:24 18:21 keep (4) 29:21 looks (1)
intent (1) 8:13;23:25;39:14, led (2) 34:23
I 13:13 15 53.6,6 loose (1)
interested (4) Kent (1) left (3) 31:6
idea (1) 33:8;43:13;48:13, 53:23 28:11,12;39:24 lot (4)
39:14 14 Kent's (1) legal (2) 2:14;17:14;39:22;
identified (2) interesting (2) 53:22 8:6;13:1 56:12
15:2,9 17:1;24:15 key (1) legislated (1) lots (2)
identify (4) interfere (1) 49:6 22:25 28:17,61:1
13:21,22,22;25:17 28:23 kill (2) less (3)
immediately (1) internal (1) 29:4 22:23;37:18;60:21 M
36:14 28:23 killed (1) level (4)
impact (4) intersection (1) 39:6 22:17;23:13;39:15; | machinery (2)
15:16;17:11;24:3, 30:10 killing (1) 45:5 41:9,10
55:25 into (8) 30:24 likely (3) magazine (1)
impacted (1) 7:15;15:15;27:3; kind (2) 7:16;37:18;57:20 31:17
24:4 28:14,34:21,35:11; 45:23;46:3 limit (1) magnetic (1)

L egal Realtime Reporting

(5) heard - magnetic



Vista Park Remediation Project

35:2

magnetometers (1)
35:1

magnetometry (1)
34:25

mailed (1)
2:19

main (2)
5:8,10

major (1)
44:13

majority (1)
2:23

makes (1)
4425

making (2)
11:23;60:15

MALE (112)
2:12,15,17,22;4:8,
20,23,25;5:4,8,13;
8:12,17,23;9:17,23;
10:3,7,12,21;11:2,12;
12:12,21;16:4,7,10,
14;17:1,6,9,19;18:1;
22:14,20;23:19;24:8;
25:7;26:11,15,21,25;
30:4,14;31:2;32:11,
21;33:5,7,14;34:17;
35:6,15;36:11;37:1,4,
11,23;38:6,13;41:17,;
42:1,12;43:1,6,13;
46:20,23;47:4,10;
48:1,5,8,13,14,22;
49:2,5,21;50:9,11,17,
19,20,22;51:6,7,20,
21;52:4,6,14;53:6,16,
22;54:11,20,23;55:9;
56:1,4;57:6,9;58:9,13,
15,22;59:10,23;60:4,
13,21

manage (1)
30:24

management (2)
317,22

manager (3)
3:18;27:19;59:21

mandated (1)
8:14

mandatory (9)
8:18,23;9:18,23;
10:5,12,22,25;19:10

many (3)
16:10;23:17;47:23

map (5)
4:2;5:5,6;20:20;
41:21

mapping (1)
445

maps (3)
13:21;29:17,57:23
March (1)
20:9
mark (1)

29:19

marked (1)
25:19

Marshal (1)
38:18

mar shlands (1)
49:24

match (1)
50:16

math (1)
237

mats (1)
37:15

matter (1)
42:6

maximum (1)
55:24

may (15)
2:12;6:2,3;7:14;
29:12;33:20,22;
38:11,40:5;45:19;
48:8,22;53:24,24;
56:16

Maybe (3)
10:18;23:16;24:14

mean (5)
17:3;22:22;37:7;
47:12;59:16

means (1)
55:21

MEC (2)
3:16;11:17

medium (1)
55:6

meet (2)
46:3;50:3

meeting (8)
9:1,11,;24:22;28:15;
36:19;50:23;51:24;
56:18

meetings (6)
7.23,24;18:6;20:14;
22:10;46:24

members (1)
3:10

mentioned (4)
19:17;20:8;22:15;
26:2

met (2)
11:10;45:22

metal (6)
28:22,24;29:11,15,
18,23

metals (1)
39:23

Methodology (1)
14:25

Michad (1)
44:21

microphone (1)
82

mid (1)
23:20

Middle (1)
6:10
might (6)
13:23;15:12;21:25;
23:18;33:22;41:8
Mike (5)
3:11;13:7;19:14;
28:5;57:15
Mike's (1)
41:1
mile (1)
30:20
mind (1)
4.5
mine (1)
2:22
minimize (4)
31:25;33:15;36:5;
41:11
minimizing (1)
32:4
minimum (3)
37:10,22;39:16
misfire (1)
34:15
misrepresented (2)
51:23;52:7
misrepresenting (1)
43:11
mitigate (1)
58:17
mitigated (1)
16:25
mitigation (10)
7:21;14:25;15:9,18,
20;20:7;34:6,6;60:6,
17
mitigations (2)
31:1;58:16
mobilize (1)
41:5
modifications (1)
58:7
money (1)
19:7
month (2)
45:21:46:2
months (9)
14:4;32:24,33:20;
40:25;41:6,15;46:13;
47:18;50:12
more (9)
22:10,22;31:21;
32:19;33:23;39:18;
43:13;60:19;61:3
most (9)
6:23;7:16,16;15:12;
20:19;29:24,41.:2;
44:19;45:11
mostly (1)
7:12
move (12)
8:19;30:2,22,22;

May 10, 2016
32:5,13;37:12,24; 11:11,12,15;12:10
38:1,10,11;55:18 noise (6)

moved (4) 7:21;36:6;38:23;
25:8,9;56:1,3 39:15;41:8;56:24
movement (1) none (1)
32:15 26:14
moving (3) north (1)
9:7;13:16;25:11 33:23
much (8) nose (1)
2:15;15:16;23:12; 211
27:11;36:8;39:9; notice (6)
44:11;59:22 2:17;18:19;19:11,
munition (1) 21:11;36:20;38:18
55:17 notices (1)
munitions (21) 2:19
3:20;5:20,23;6:7, notification (1)
16;9:5,14;13:2;15:12; 2:13
24:9,11;30:6,15;31:5; | notified (1)
32:16;33:2,10;34:19; 39:13
57:4,4,20 notify (1)
must (4) 7.7
12:8;19:9;56:19,20 | November (1)
19:12
N number (3)
2:13;15:23;46:13
name (3) numbers (1)
27:12;45:20;46:17 23:10
near (4) numerical (1)
6:7,9;30:3;45:21 23:10
nearly (1)
30:20 @)
necessarily (1)
56:8 objects (1)
necessary (2) 353
35:13;36:10 obligated (1)
need (9) 45:13
8:21,22:3;27:1; obligations (1)
33:19;34:15;36:22; 55:6
59:22,24,25 obtain (2)
negotiated (1) 10:23;19:8
41:24 obtained (1)
neighborhood (4) 12:11
7:2,7,22;38:16 obviously (1)
neighborhoods (1) 18:18
55:11 occur (4)
neighborly (1) 7:24;13:15;51:11,
51:3 54:18
neighbors (2) occurred (1)
7:12;36:21 55:4
nesting (4) occurring (1)
16:2;26:4,13,19 7.8
newspaper (1) occurs (1)
56:17 25:5
next (7) Odyssey (1)
5:15,16;22:13;25:2, 6:10
37:4,7,44:2 office (1)
night (1) 60:1
56:16 officer (1)
nine (1) 27:22
23:15 often (1)
nobody (3) 41:9
17:35,6 old-style (1)
no-further-action (4) 38:2

L egal Realtime Reporting

(6) magnetometers - old-style



Vista Park Remediation Project

May 10, 2016
once (5) 47:17,22,23,48:3; 52:25 12:24 12:23;39:7;43:4,
21:1;22:4;31:21; 53:1,8;61:2 penetrate (1) pond (3) 45:9;47:13
40:14;55:1 over (17) 34:18 30:12,13,16 problem (6)

one (33) 3:21;15:24;16:2; people (20) ponds (3) 2:12;31:10;32:11,
4:23,6:6;8:7,24; 20:16,16;21:4,24:19,; 2:8,13,14,20;27:15; 26:21,25;27:6 33:13;36:12;51:20
14:18;18:4;22:10; 26:18;27:9;34.8;39:2, 28:20;29:4,36:3; possible (3) problems (1)
23:2,7,12;24:19,19,; 2,3,25;46:13;50:14; 38:12;39:6;41:1,47:1, 30:9;38:22;55:24 35:9
26:2;27:23,24,28:17, 55:10 23;48:1,6,24;49:10; | posted (2) procedures (5)
29:15,16;30:5;31:22; | oversight (2) 59:5;60:11,22 12:1;16:20 7:20;13:3;15:3;
34:17,35:9;37:10; 6:19;7:11 per (3) potential (1) 36:23;56:13
38:3;39:7;40:9;44:4, | over-the-shoulder (1) 25:20;26:9;32:2 25:17 process (44)
12,22;46:12;49:10; 42:14 percent (1) potentially (1) 2:16;4:4,13;6:4,5,
56:18;57:6 overview (1) 37:25 29:2 14,15,17;7:2,5,6;8:4;

one-acre (1) 5:14 performance (2) pound (1) 9:20,25;12:19,25;
29:8 owe (1) 43.7,8 37:10 13:15;14:22;16:21,

ones (3) 54:1 performed (2) practice (1) 25;17:20;18:5,8;21:3;
23:24;33:3,4 own (4) 6:12;43:19 39:2 22:8,12;23:10;24:21,

only (13) 24:9,10;51:9;54:5 performing (1) practicing (1) 23;25:1,3,5;28:6;
2:13;8:8;17:15; owner (37) 23:.17 314 41:2;43:15,17,25;
21:20,22,23;246; 3:14,4:12;6:14,24; periodic (3) predetermined (1) 44:23;45:1;46:5;
27:23,24;29:25;40:7, 7:1;8:10;9:21,25; 7:6;43:20,22 25:23 48:10;54:20;57:15;
51:12,25 10:5,23,25;11.:20; periodically (1) prediction (1) 59:8

onsite (4) 12:22;18:20,21;19:2, 42:15 57:22 processes (2)
15:2;21:25;59:16, 3,4,6,8,13;45:12,13; | permit (1) preliminary (4) 6:1;58:24
19 51:9,25;52:3,8,11,186, 22:2 15:11;19:13,18; produce (1)

operation (1) 21,22;53:5,7,13,14; | permits(3) 20:5 29:17
31:12 57:18;59:7 22:6;25:14;35:22 preparation (2) produces (1)

operations (1) owners (2) per petuity (1) 28:9;29:6 42:17
39:8 51.2,4 25:25 prepare (1) progress (2)

Order (29) owner's (2) phonetic (1) 8:6 7:3;61.9
4:15;8:7,11,14,15, 17:12;19:1 45:22 prepared (3) progressing (1)
17,24;9:4;10:13,13, photographs (1) 49:24;50:2;57:18 7.8
23;11:24,25;12:3; P 36:9 pre-remediation (1) project (32)
13:17;14:3,8,9;18:23; pick (1) 18:11 3:14,18;5:9,11,
43:2,50:5,5;53:1, Palestinians (1) 30:5 prescribe (1) 8:14,14,18,19,22;9:3,
56:10;58:8,11,19,21, 334 piece (1) 12:3 7,13;10:13;11:5;12:4,
59:2 panel (2) 20:21 prescribed (4) 5;25:13;28:8;33:20;

orders(1) 2:6;3:10 Pine (2) 43:16;50:6;54:17; 36:16,18;40:10,22;
54:5 paper (1) 5:19;17:10 55:13 47:13,14;51:9;52:10,

ordinance (1) 20:21 pit (3) prescribes (1) 12,20,23;53:25;59:21
11:13 parameters (2) 27:4,5;30:12 11:7 properly (1)

ordinary (1) 44:8;51:13 place (8) present (1) 60:24
43:23 Park (8) 24:10;30:25;36:16; 14:12 property (30)

ordnance (1) 3:7,6:8,14,16;7:9; 53:21;55:17,21;57:4; | presentation (5) 9:22,24:10:1,8;
29:24 12:2;36:2,24 58:17 2:7,9;7:25;15:25; 11:17,19,21;12:5,7,

ordnances (1) part (6) plan (7) 56:17 20;15:20;17:9,11,16;
38:2 5:19;6:25;24:15; 31:11;38:21;40:4; president (1) 19:9;20:25;27:5;

original (1) 52:1;55:12;57:15 49:14;51:1;57:17, 311 29:10;30:8;32:13;
57:17 partially (1) 58:25 pre-site (1) 33:11;35:7,16;39:14;

Orlando (2) 21:18 planned (2) 19:16 44:25;51:5,10;52:1,2,
9:7;13:9 particle (1) 29:5;33:19 pressure (1) 17

otherwise (1) 32:3 planning (2) 31:25 proposal (2)

43:25 particular (6) 30:15;57:11 pretty (2) 51:8;57:18

out (39) 3:19;12:21;52:20, plastic (1) 38:2;39:9 proposed (2)
2:24,4:20;5:3; 23;53:25;55:16 29:20 previous (2) 9:8;49:14
14:15;16:22;17:7,10, | pass (1) please (2) 35:10;39:1 prospects (1)
20,22;18:9;27:2; 8.1 4:21,46:8 primarily (1) 17:16
28:11,20;31:16; past (1) pm (1) 6:9 Protection (5)
32:12,18;33:10; 39:25 61:11 principal (2) 4:17,6:21,11:8;
35:23;36:21,37:17; | patience (2) point (6) 3:12;,5:16 42:20;,48:20
38:1,39:8,12,21, 2:9;27:11 4:20,6:23;8:1; private (1) protocol (1)
40:15;41:7;42:18,22; | pay (4) 30:14;33:7;43:23 8:10 25:12
43:22;44:9,10;46:14; 19:2;25:20,21; points (1) probably (5) protocoals (2)

L egal Realtime Reporting

(7) once - protocols



Vista Park Remediation Project

May 10, 2016
26:20;58:24 read (2) 3:8,4:4,6:14;7:4; responsibility (3) 39:22;54:19;55:3
provide (2) 12:2;54:23 20:23;24:5;25:2,5; 16:18,22;48:24 sand (6)
13:25;15:8 ready (1) 27:7,51:13,14;59:16, | responsible (1) 32:9;34:6,6,8;
provides (1) 59:12 18;60:2,9,10,20;61:9 53:4 37:14;38:5
19:1 real (1) remedy (1) rest (1) Sandhill (1)
provisions (1) 8:12 49:3 19:16 26:13
13:18 really (4) remember (2) Restoration (10) saw (3)
public (7) 23:13;29:14;46:14; 6:2,3 4:3,44:6;46:18,19, 18:9;32:10;56:15
11:25;36:18;40:15; 51:14 remote (1) 21;47:2;48:21;49:1, | saying (4)
44:16;52:21;58:9,11 | reason (5) 28:25 16;50:7 43:3;46:9,25;47:22
publications (1) 2:23;34:12,14; removal (2) Restorations (1) scale (2)
38:25 49:16,17 94,5 46:15 23:6,12
publicly (1) reasonable (1) remove (6) Restoration's (1) Schooal (2)
52:21 49:2 28:22,29:25;35:12, 7:15 6:10;30:10
publish (1) received (1) 14;38:3;40:2 restrictions (1) science (1)
34:11 2:22 removed (2) 11:5 39:1
published (3) Recess (1) 25:19;55:8 result (2) scor es (4)
2:6;36:15;51:16 33 repeat (2) 44:24;58:20 19:25;22:15,16,21
pur pose (2) recipient (2) 22:18;26:8 results (1) screen (1)
12:8,9 25:20,22 report (7) 26:11 12:6
pursuant (1) record (1) 40:13,20;42:21; resumes (1) season (1)
14:13 11:25 43:24;44:15,15;45:6 50:14 35:21
pursue (1) recoup (2) REPORTER (1) review (2) SEBASTIAN (3)
49:5 52:23;53:17 28:3 46:10;59:19 45:19,20;46:2
put (10) recover (1) reporting (4) reviewed (7) second (9)
12:12;15:15;16:5; 35:5 43:18,19,20,22 14:16;15:4;19:19; 5:12;17:24;18:4;
31:23;32:7,7,34:7, recovery (1) represent (1) 24:24;43:19;58:6,23 20:12;24:14;29:16;
49:3;50:23;58:17 53:15 5:1 reviews (2) 32:2;34:25,49:6
puts (1) redo (1) representative (3) 16:24;40:14 section (2)
34:21 34:16 3:16;7:18;42:21 Rich (2) 26:9;30:5
putting (2) refer (1) representatives (1) 51:23;52:15 sector (26)
30:23;50:9 911 4:16 right (14) 5:3,3;20:17,17,24,
reference (1) represented (2) 5:5;10:3;17:4; 24;21:1,1,3,3,9,13,13,
Q 57:10 4:17,52:20 30:16,17,37:4;46:6,7, 15,21,21;22:5,9,9,12,
referring (2) representing (1) 47:18,24;48:2,4;54:6; 12;24:8;40:12,21;
qualifications (2) 8:13;9:6 52:16 61:6 44:12,14
50:13,24 regimen (1) represents (1) risk (9) sector -by-sector (1)
qualified (2) 55:3 4:12 19:5;57:9,11,12,13; 44:10
49:7 regs (1) required (9) 58:1,13,15,20 sectors (11)
quick (1) 15:11 7:20;18:16,18,20; risks (1) 4:3,19;5:1;16:11,
8:12 regulating (1) 23:25,25:15;31:15; 58:16 13;20:25;21:4,5,14;
quite (3) 61:4 43:24,44:7 road (7) 22:4;40:11
40:4;46:6,7 regulations (2) requirement (2) 28:15;37:16,19,20; | secure (1)
21:22;41:4 14:9;26:3 41:18,20,23 15:19
R regulators (2) requirements (6) roads (1) seeks (2)
60:21,61:4 11:9;30:2;45:16; 30:18 11:20;19:8
ranchers(1) relate (1) 55:19;58:8,19 Ron (2) seem (2)
33:25 22:16 requires(3) 45:22;49:22 39:6;47:19
Range (6) related (1) 11:17;29:24,45:14 rule (1) seems (1)
5:20,20,24,24; 11:18 reservation (1) 14:13 56:2
22:22;23:22 relocate (2) 20:8 rules (1) segment (2)
ranges (1) 22:3,25:18 resident (2) 231 16:3,3
57:24 relocated (2) 45:21;51:25 sell (2)
rank (1) 22:1;27:1 residents (3) S 9:22,24
235 reluctant (1) 13:11,46:5;49:4 sense (2)
ranked (2) 47:16 respect (1) safe (7) 7:23;18:24
23:11,24 rely (1) 19:10 9:5;30:1;37:7;38:3; | September (1)
ranking (1) 42:15 respecting (1) 39:5,15;55:23 40:25
15:3 remediate (1) 37 safest (1) series (5)
rating (1) 49:24 respond (3) 39:7 3:9,9;11:22;13:20,
23:19 remediating (1) 45:14,59:10,12 safety (2) 25
reacted (1) 59:14 responding (1) 31:23;38:12 services (2)
6:7 Remediation (18) 60:14 sampling (3) 15:18;42:10

L egal Realtime Reporting

(8) provide - services



Vista Park Remediation Project

May 10, 2016
set (3) dow (1) specifically (4) strongly (1) 3:6;9:3;17:19;
5:16;25:25;28:10 2714 11:6;44:7,9;55:22 6:23 51:12,13;59:9
seven (6) small (1) specified (1) structure (1) Tallahassee (1)
16:12;20:24,21:4; 35:8 18:8 234 60:1
23:15,23;40:11 sail (3) specifies (1) study (2) tape (1)
several (3) 31:6;39:21;55:7 21:2 6:12;17:3 56:21
33:20;41.6;47:18 solution (1) speed (1) stuff (3) targeted (1)
shake (1) 355 13:13 32:12;35:8;38:1 ar:7
33:12 somebody (3) spend (1) submit (4) taxpayers (1)
share(2) 30:24;36:13;42:14 19:6 19:13;20:1,4;40:13 52:24
18:6,7 someone (4) spot (1) submittal (2) team (4)
short (3) 30:23;54.7;57:12; 30:5 45:10;58:5 6:24,25;7:1;14:2
2:17;15:1;22:24 60:1 squad (1) submitted (1) technical (2)
shot (1) sometime (1) 38:19 19:18 55:16;56:10
10:15 8.5 standard (1) submitting (1) techniques (1)
shouting (1) sometimes (2) 45:11 14:5 347
50:16 27:16;31:15 standards (5) subsurface (2) technology (2)
show (2) sorry (5) 49:18,19;50:3,4,7 29:17,18 34:21;55:25
55,75 2:18;4:10;8:16; start (5) succeeds (1) tells (1)
showed (5) 22:20;46:16 2:6,7,10;19:12;31.9 3:19 21:11
5:19;12:6;17:3; sort (1) started (2) suddenly (1) ten (2)
50:24;57:23 8:25 35:25;40:24 36:17 23:12,16
showing (1) sought (1) Starting (2) sue (1) term (2)
44:11 6:15 41:45 52:22 55:21;58:1
shows (1) sound (1) starts (2) summarize (1) terms (7)
18:15 321 32:19;36:18 3:24 9:15;11:1;12:2;
side (1) sounded (1) State (30) summary (1) 18:5;46:7;58:22,25
28:17 35:16 6:19;7:10;8:8; 54:21 testing (2)
sign (1) source (2) 11:21;14:13,22; supervisor (1) 13:3;24:6
31:16 15:8;36:12 16:24,25;18:24; 32:23 third (2)
significant (1) southeast (1) 22:25;37:9;38:18; supposed (1) 8.9
5:22 30:7 40:1,3,13,14,18,21; 23:14 thorough (1)
signoff (1) SPEAKER (119) 42:12;43:6,14,15; Sure (8) 49:16
24:21 2:12,15,17,22;4:8, 45:4;50:4;51:16; 5:7;15:7;17:2;,26:6; | thoroughly (1)
simple (1) 20,23,25;5:4,8,13; 53:24;54:2,4,60:5,16 51:5;53:18;57:8; 27:2
38:22 8:12,17,23;9:17,23; | stated (1) 60:15 though (1)
simply (2) 10:3,7,12,21;11:2,12; 52:21 surface (7) 31:24
4:2,12:12 12:12,21;16:4,7,10, | States(3) 6:8;20:2,3;28:22, three (11)
sit (1) 14;17:1,6,9,19;18:1; 8:9;45:3;58:25 22;39:21;55:7 10:17;12:25;18:9;
45:24 22:14,20;23:19,24; State's (1) surveillance (1) 21:15;23:1,2,2,18;
site (27) 24:8;25:7;26:11,15, 16:22 28:11 24:25;34:23;50:12
3:8,19;4:1,12;5:21, 21,25;30:4,14;31:2; | Station (1) survey (2) thump (1)
23,7:16,17;17:15; 32:11,21;33:5,7,14; 28:13 21:23;26:12 34:3
23:22;24:5;25:20,22; 34:17;35:6,15;36:11; | statute (1) surveyed (1) Thursday (3)
26:5,5,18;27:19;28:8, 37:1,4,11,23;38:6,13; 231 357 2:21;34:2,9
14;29:6;35:23;40:24; 41:12,17;42:1,12; step (2) surveys (5) till (2)
41:5;42:22;52:13; 43:1,6,13;46:20,23; 14:4;44:20 16:1,2;21:21;26:4,9 4:5;53:19
57:5;58:2 47:4,10;48:1,5,8,13, | steps(1) suspect (1) timely (1)
sites (2) 14,22;49:2,5,21;50:9, 18:15 4:2 11:22
25:23;59:15 11,17,19,20,22;51:6, | still (4) sweep (1) times (1)
site-wide (2) 7,20,21;52:4,6,14; 17:4,7;41:19;54:1 28:22 10:17
14:10;18:10 53:6,16,22;54:11,20, |stop (3) today (2)
six (2) 23;55:9;56:1,4,57:6, 8:1;19:3;35:12 T 7:13;15:11
35:15;40:16 9;58:9,13,15,22; storms (1) together (1)
size (1) 59:10,13,23,25;60:4, 34:13 table (1) 32:7
34:24 7,13,18,21,25 story (1) 35:11 told (1)
dab (1) specialist (1) 53:17 talk (10) 28:16
32:14 317 straight (1) 3:25;7:19;9:10,11,; tonight (8)
slide (5) species (2) 56:23 18:13;19:15;20:23; 7:1,5,25;8:4,17:5,6;
5:15,16;22:13;25:2; 13:23,24 strict (2) 28:6;38:16;46:4 28:6;61:7
44:3 specific (7) 30:1,42:24 talked (2) took (2)
dides (1) 25:4;44:14,45:6,16; | Strip (1) 25.7,41:17 14:15;36:16
3.9 47:7;59:15;60:14 32:25 talking (6) top (2)
L egal Realtime Reporting (9) set - top



Vista Park Remediation Project

May 10, 2016
21:16;28:11 19:14,19,22,25;20:5; wall (1) wildlife (4)
topo (1) 22:15,21,25 \V/ 375 13:22,23;26:9;58:3
13:21 UN (1) war (1) Williams (34)
tortoise (14) 331 vacant (1) 37:20 3:18;27:12,12;28:4;
16:1,5;21:19,19,20, | under (11) 28:17 Warwick (1) 30:7,16;31:11;32:20,
22,22:6,25:11,12,16, 13:17,16:15,17,22; | yalidate (1) 45:21 22,33:6,34.20;35:9,
18,20,21;26:8 18:16,20;29:12, 42:17 waste (1) 19,22;36:24;37:9,13;
tortoises (3) 41:15/44:8,56:5,57:2 | yalidity (1) 321 38:17,39:17,41:14,
21:25,22:3,26:1 undergo (1) 42:13 water (4) 21,42:2,19;43:4,10,
total (1) 28:7 value (4) 20:2,23:4,39:21, 46:19,22,47:3,5,25,
24:4 understood (1) 14:21.23:15:17: 557 48:3,7,49:10;53:20
totally (2) 31 23:13 waters (1) wish (1)
17:18 undertaken (2) values (4) 20:3 49:22
towards (1) 12:19;58:1 15:10;17:16:23:6, waves (2) within (1)
30:10 undertaking (1) 18 29:20;31:5 14:14
town (1) 18:25 vantage (1) way (6) without (2)
28:2 underway (1) 43:23 11:24;,18:7,22:1, 12:13;20:20
training (2) 8:5 variety (3) 25:10,44:18,45:14 | work (25)
5:21,25 unfortunately (1) 5:22,25:55:1 ways (1) 3:19;5:2,3,15:7,
trapped (1) 41:16 various (4) 55:1 16:23;17:14;18:11;
25:19 Unified (1) 4:2:13:18:20:15: weapon (1) 19:4,20:17;27:10,17,
treat (1) 14:24 34:7 14:21 25;28:1;33:6;40:3;
40:3 unintentional (1) vary (2) weapons (1) 43:18;44:11;45:15;
treated (1) 29:3 23:21,22 28:1 46:10;49:11;51:8,10;
57:5 United (1) varying (1) weather (1) 58:4,60:22,24
tried (3) 8:9 7:19 34:10 working (6)
10:17,44:3,47:17 unless (1) VCO (19) website (10) 13:1;,33:1,40:24,
true (2) 38:10 11:1,7,9:18:8,17,18, 12:2;36:2,25;37:1, 47:25,48:1,3
45:2;56:8 unrestricted (3) 20,21:19:1,9,10:21:1; | 347:1,4,50:10,14,19 | works (4)
trust (1) 10:24;11:4,18 43:16:44:8:45:17: Wednesday (1) 24:7,23,25:11;
48:16 unsuccessfully (1) 49:18:54:17:55:18; 2:20 54:24
try (9) 10:18 57:2 week (7) world (1)
18:6;20:18,21; up (32 vegetation (2) 2:19,23;35:23,24; 27:24
24:23,30:8,31:22, 8:17;9:1,19;10:2,9, 28:25:41:9 41:4,5,42:22 worth (1)
36:20,42:5,47:16 12:24,13:13,15:24; | yelogity (1) weeks (2) 30:23
trying (7) 17:3,9,15,18,21; 32:3 35:15;38:17 written (2)
18:14;31:20,24, 19:24,23:8,23;30:3; | yerify (1) weren't (2) 39:9;42:16
46:14;51:2,2,5 31:21;32:12,33:9,23; | 42:12 49:15,52:7 wrong (2)
Tuesday (2) 37:21,39:17,43:7, vibration (3) wetland (17) 46:8;48:22
2:19,22 49:3,51.9;52:13; 32:2:36:6:56:5 13:21,14:17,21,23;
turkey (1) 53:23,54:13;55:9,21; | yiibrations (1) 15:8,9,16,18,19; Y
35:21 56:23 38:23 16:24,20:6,23:3,6,11,
turn (1) update (1) Vista (8) 14,16,20 year (1)
27:8 3.6 3:7:6:8,14,16.7:8; wetlands (13) 36:17
turning (1) upwards (1) 12:2:36:2,24 14:12;15:1,13, years (6)
36:19 28:20 visual (2) 16:15,17,19:22,20:2, 3:15,21;13:10;
turtles (1) use (12) 20:19,22 23:21,25;24:3;27:6; 27:18,20;28:5
258 7.6,11:19,29:12, volume (1) 49:25,58:4 yellow (2)
TV (1) 31:11,18;34:7;35:5; 321 What's (1) 5:18;28:10
56:17 38:25;39:25,42:5; voluntarily (1) 48:10 yesterday (1)
Twenty-five (1) 46:1,57:25 53:13 whatsoever (1) 2:14
47:25 used (2) Voluntary (16) 10:8
Two (10) 55:21,56:18 4:15:8:6,10,13,24; Whereabouts (1) Z
16:10;18:12;21:5, useless (2) 9:4,17,20:10:14:14:3, 32:20
14;23:18;26:3;29:13; | 12:13,16 7:18:23,23:19:7:43:1: | Whereby (1) zero (1)
38:3;39:18;,47:14 using (3) 52:25 7.2 237
types (1) 31:13;36:8;39:5 whole (12) zones (1)
29:13 utilization (1) W 2:9;11:22;13:20,24, 37:21
10:24 16:21;24:21,26:5,5;
U utilize (1) wading (1) 38:21;39:14;46:5; 1
4:4 26:8 49:6
UMAM (12) utilized (5) waiting (1) wide (2) 1(1)
14:25;15:3,10,17; 5:23,24;12:5,7,8 2:5 15:21;20:25 55:1
L egal Realtime Reporting (10) topo - 1



Vista Park Remediation Project

May 10, 2016

100 (2)
32:10;38:6

10th (1)
19:12

12 (2)
32:24;34:2

16 (1)
48:3

18 (2)
35:8;41:14

1940s (1)
521

1950s (1)
5.22

8,000 (1)
30:19

20(3)
27:18;28:5;40:25
2007 (1)
6:3

20-pound (1)
32:8
21 (1)
41:14
25(3)
3:21;48:1,4
26 (1)
35:11
2nd (1)
40:5

35 (1)
13:10

40 (6)
3:15;13:10;27:20;
28:20;46:25;47.22

417 (2)
30:11;41:22

6

6:30 (1)
2:10
66-meter-by-66-meter (1)
29:8
670 (2)
37:10,24
670-foot (1)
3722

7

7:30(2)
53:19,21

7:40 (1)
61:11

90 (1)
21:23

99 (1)
37:25

L egal Realtime Reporting

(11) 100 - 99



	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1 (1)
	100 (2)
	10th (1)
	12 (2)
	16 (1)
	18 (2)
	1940s (1)
	1950s (1)

	2
	20 (3)
	20-pound (1)
	2007 (1)
	21 (1)
	25 (3)
	26 (1)
	2nd (1)

	3
	35 (1)

	4
	40 (6)
	417 (2)

	6
	66-meter-by-66-meter (1)
	670 (2)
	670-foot (1)
	6:30 (1)

	7
	7:30 (2)
	7:40 (1)

	8
	8,000 (1)

	9
	90 (1)
	99(1)


	A
	able (3)
	above (1)
	absolutely (3)
	accent (1)
	accept (1)
	acceptable (2)
	accepts (1)
	access (6)
	accomplished (4)
	accord (1)
	accountable (1)
	accuracy (1)
	across (1)
	acting (1)
	action (2)
	actions (1)
	active (1)
	activity (5)
	actual (2)
	actually (9)
	add (2)
	added (1)
	address (2)
	addressed (1)
	adequately (1)
	adjacent (1)
	adopted (1)
	advance (1)
	advertise (1)
	advertising (1)
	afternoon (1)
	afternoons (1)
	again (12)
	against (1)
	agency (3)
	ago (5)
	agreed (1)
	air (3)
	allow (1)
	allowing (1)
	alluded (2)
	almost (1)
	along (1)
	altered (2)
	amongst (1)
	amount (2)
	analysis (4)
	announce (1)
	anomaly (1)
	answered (2)
	anticipate (2)
	anticipated (1)
	anxious (1)
	apologize (1)
	applied (1)
	apply (1)
	appreciate (2)
	appreciated (1)
	approach (3)
	appropriate (4)
	approval (3)
	approve (2)
	approved (5)
	area (12)
	areas (4)
	Army (6)
	around (1)
	array (1)
	aside (1)
	assess (1)
	Assessment (10)
	assisted (1)
	associated (1)
	Associates (1)
	assure (1)
	atmosphere (1)
	attach (1)
	attempting (1)
	attendance (1)
	attorney (1)
	audience (2)
	Australia (1)
	Australian (1)
	authorization (1)
	authorized (2)
	available (2)
	away (5)

	B
	back (8)
	background (1)
	backing (1)
	bag (1)
	bags (1)
	bangs (1)
	Bank (1)
	barrow (3)
	based (9)
	baseline (5)
	basically (4)
	basis (3)
	Beach (1)
	Beeline (1)
	beforehand (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (2)
	best (1)
	big (2)
	billion (2)
	biologist (1)
	BIP (1)
	bird (4)
	bit (2)
	blast (1)
	blast-over (1)
	blasts (1)
	blow (4)
	blowing (3)
	blown (2)
	board (11)
	boards (3)
	boils (1)
	bomb (8)
	bombing (1)
	bombs (2)
	bond (1)
	both (2)
	bottom (5)
	boundary (2)
	BP (3)
	Breedlove (2)
	bring (5)
	bringing (3)
	brought (2)
	Buffalo (22)
	bunch (2)
	burrow (1)
	butts (1)
	by-the-way (1)

	C
	called (5)
	came (4)
	Camillo (1)
	Can (38)
	carefully (1)
	carried (4)
	case (1)
	cases (2)
	Castle (2)
	cause (1)
	Central (2)
	certain (5)
	certainly (7)
	certified (3)
	certify (2)
	chance (3)
	changed (1)
	charitable (1)
	chart (4)
	charts (1)
	checked (1)
	chemical (1)
	chemicals (1)
	circumstance (1)
	circumstances (1)
	City (2)
	civil (3)
	clarify (2)
	clean (5)
	cleaned (2)
	cleaning (2)
	Cleanup (18)
	clear (8)
	clearance (8)
	cleared (3)
	clients (1)
	clock (1)
	close (6)
	closing (1)
	colleague (1)
	colleagues (2)
	color (1)
	colored (4)
	coming (5)
	Commencement (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (1)
	commercial (1)
	Commission (4)
	commitment (1)
	committed (1)
	common (2)
	communicate (1)
	communication (1)
	community (3)
	company (7)
	compelled (1)
	compilation (1)
	compilations (1)
	complaint (1)
	complete (2)
	completed (4)
	completely (1)
	completion (5)
	complications (1)
	comply (4)
	component (2)
	components (1)
	comprehensive (3)
	concern (2)
	concerns (2)
	conditions (1)
	conducted (1)
	conjunction (1)
	considerable (1)
	consistent (1)
	consolidating (1)
	constantly (1)
	consultant (1)
	consulting (1)
	contained (4)
	containment (2)
	contaminant (1)
	contaminants (1)
	contaminated (2)
	contamination (6)
	contents (1)
	continue (3)
	continuously (1)
	contractor (3)
	contracts (1)
	control (1)
	controlling (1)
	controls (2)
	convenient (1)
	coordinate (1)
	copper (2)
	corner (1)
	corners (1)
	Corps (17)
	cost (4)
	costs (1)
	country (1)
	couple (1)
	course (2)
	COURT (1)
	cover (3)
	covered (1)
	cracks (2)
	Cranes (1)
	create (1)
	criteria (4)
	criterion (6)
	critical (1)
	Crossley (5)
	culminated (1)
	curiosity (1)
	curious (2)

	D
	damage (1)
	damaging (1)
	danger (2)
	dangerous (5)
	data (1)
	date (3)
	dates (1)
	Dave (1)
	David (1)
	day (4)
	days (1)
	deal (1)
	dealing (1)
	dealt (1)
	decide (2)
	decides (1)
	deep (5)
	define (1)
	definitely (1)
	degraded (1)
	degree (1)
	delays (1)
	delineated (1)
	delineations (1)
	demanding (1)
	demolition (2)
	demonstrate (1)
	demonstration (1)
	Dennis (34)
	DEP (10)
	Department (8)
	depends (1)
	depth (1)
	described (4)
	describing (2)
	designated (1)
	desktop (1)
	destroying (1)
	detail (3)
	detailed (2)
	detection (2)
	detectors (1)
	detects (1)
	determination (7)
	determined (3)
	determines (2)
	determining (1)
	detonate (4)
	detonated (2)
	detonating (7)
	detonation (8)
	detonations (6)
	develop (5)
	developer (5)
	developers (1)
	developing (4)
	development (5)
	developments (1)
	devices (1)
	different (5)
	DIR (1)
	discharge (1)
	discovery (1)
	discuss (2)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (1)
	discussions (1)
	display (1)
	displays (1)
	disposition (1)
	distance (1)
	disturbances (1)
	disturbed (1)
	division (1)
	document (7)
	documentation (1)
	documented (1)
	done (56)
	down (11)
	Dr (31)
	drain (1)
	drained (1)
	drip (1)
	dropped (1)
	due (1)
	during (1)

	E
	e-mail (1)
	eagles (3)
	earlier (7)
	early (3)
	earth's (1)
	easy (1)
	effect (1)
	effects (1)
	eight (1)
	eights (1)
	either (1)
	elected (1)
	elements (2)
	else (8)
	emergency (2)
	emphasize (3)
	employ (1)
	encounter (1)
	end (5)
	ended (1)
	energy (1)
	enforce (1)
	engage (1)
	engineer (3)
	engineering (3)
	Engineers (10)
	Engineers' (1)
	enough (3)
	ensure (1)
	entire (1)
	entirely (1)
	entitled (1)
	entity (1)
	entrance (2)
	entranceway (1)
	environment (1)
	environmental (14)
	equipment (7)
	escape (2)
	escaped (1)
	especially (2)
	essence (1)
	essentially (3)
	establish (3)
	established (3)
	establishing (1)
	estimate (1)
	etc (1)
	evacuate (3)
	evaluate (2)
	evaluated (2)
	evaluation (5)
	even (7)
	evening (4)
	event (4)
	everybody (5)
	everyone (3)
	everyone's (1)
	exactly (2)
	example (1)
	excavate (1)
	excavation (1)
	exclusion (1)
	exclusions (1)
	exist (1)
	existing (1)
	expect (2)
	expenditure (1)
	expense (1)
	expensive (1)
	experience (7)
	experienced (1)
	expert (3)
	expertise (7)
	experts (5)
	explain (4)
	explodable (1)
	explode (1)
	explosives (9)
	expressed (1)
	expressly (1)
	Expressway (2)
	extent (2)

	F
	fact (9)
	facts (2)
	fairly (1)
	falls (1)
	far (2)
	FARBES (47)
	farmer (1)
	fashion (1)
	FCR (1)
	FDEP (13)
	February (1)
	federal (5)
	fee (2)
	feedback (1)
	feel (1)
	feet (6)
	FEMALE (7)
	fence (1)
	fences (1)
	ferrous (1)
	few (3)
	field (4)
	figure (2)
	final (6)
	financial (1)
	financing (2)
	find (11)
	finish (1)
	Fire (2)
	firearm (1)
	firing (1)
	First (21)
	FITZGERALD (2)
	five (3)
	Florida (21)
	flow (4)
	flying (1)
	focus (1)
	folks (2)
	follow (4)
	following (2)
	foot (1)
	force (1)
	forget (1)
	formed (1)
	former (2)
	forms (1)
	formulated (1)
	forward (4)
	found (3)
	foundation (4)
	four (2)
	fourth (1)
	framework (2)
	FRANK (4)
	fraudulent (1)
	Frederick (1)
	Friday (2)
	front (1)
	full (1)
	function (1)
	functional (3)
	funding (1)
	funny (2)
	further (2)
	future (5)

	G
	Game (3)
	Gaming (1)
	Gas (1)
	gave (2)
	Gaza (1)
	gentleman (1)
	geophysical (2)
	given (3)
	goal (1)
	goes (1)
	Good (10)
	gopher (15)
	Government (3)
	GPS (3)
	great (2)
	Greg (12)
	grid (1)
	grids (1)
	ground (11)
	groundwater (3)
	group (1)
	guess (3)
	guessing (1)
	guidelines (5)
	guys (11)

	H
	habitats (1)
	hand-held (1)
	happen (7)
	happened (2)
	happening (2)
	happens (5)
	happy (1)
	hard (1)
	harm (1)
	harm's (1)
	hear (13)
	heard (6)
	hearing (1)
	heart (1)
	heavy (1)
	helicopter (1)
	Hello (1)
	help (1)
	high (2)
	historic (2)
	historical (1)
	hit (1)
	hold (5)
	holds (1)
	home (1)
	homeowners (1)
	hope (1)
	house (3)
	houses (3)
	Hubert (4)
	huge (2)

	I
	idea (1)
	identified (2)
	identify (4)
	immediately (1)
	impact (4)
	impacted (1)
	impacts (7)
	important (1)
	improve (1)
	in-person (1)
	in-place (1)
	inaudible (20)
	inches (3)
	inclement (1)
	include (1)
	including (1)
	industries (1)
	inform (1)
	information (10)
	informed (2)
	inside (5)
	inspections (2)
	integrity (1)
	intend (4)
	intended (1)
	intends (1)
	intent (1)
	interested (4)
	interesting (2)
	interfere (1)
	internal (1)
	intersection (1)
	into (8)
	introduce (1)
	introduced (2)
	involve (4)
	involved (3)
	involves (2)
	involving (1)
	Israel (1)
	Israeli (2)
	issue (2)
	issued (2)
	issues (5)
	item (3)
	items (10)

	J
	January (4)
	Jeep (2)
	job (3)
	June (2)
	jurisdiction (2)

	K
	keep (4)
	Kent (1)
	Kent's (1)
	key (1)
	kill (1)
	killed (1)
	killing (1)
	kind (2)
	kindness (1)
	known (2)

	L
	laid (1)
	land (8)
	landowner (1)
	Landscape (1)
	language (1)
	large (3)
	last (20)
	Lastly (1)
	late (2)
	lawyer (2)
	lay (1)
	layers (1)
	layout (1)
	learn (1)
	least (1)
	leave (3)
	leaves (1)
	led (2)
	left (3)
	legal (2)
	legislated (1)
	less (3)
	level (4)
	likely (3)
	limit (1)
	limited (1)
	Line (1)
	lines (2)
	Lisa (3)
	listed (2)
	listening (1)
	little (5)
	live (5)
	lives (1)
	living (1)
	loaded (1)
	locally (1)
	located (1)
	location (3)
	locations (3)
	long (4)
	long-time (1)
	look (4)
	looked (2)
	looking (8)
	looks (1)
	loose (1)
	lot (4)
	lots (2)

	M
	machinery (2)
	magazine (1)
	magnetic (1)
	magnetometers (1)
	magnetometry (1)
	mailed (1)
	main (2)
	major (1)
	majority (1)
	makes (1)
	making (2)
	MALE (112)
	manage (1)
	management (2)
	manager (3)
	mandated (1)
	mandatory (9)
	many (3)
	map (5)
	mapping (1)
	maps (3)
	March (1)
	mark (1)
	marked (1)
	Marshal (1)
	marshlands (1)
	match (1)
	math (1)
	mats (1)
	matter (1)
	maximum (1)
	may (15)
	Maybe (3)
	mean (5)
	means (1)
	MEC (2)
	medium (1)
	meet (2)
	meeting (8)
	meetings (6)
	members (1)
	mentioned (4)
	met (2)
	metal (6)
	metals (1)
	Methodology (1)
	Michael (1)
	microphone (1)
	mid (1)
	Middle (1)
	might (6)
	Mike (5)
	Mike's (1)
	mile (1)
	mind (1)
	mine (1)
	minimize (4)
	minimizing (1)
	minimum (3)
	misfire (1)
	misrepresented (2)
	misrepresenting (1)
	mitigate (1)
	mitigated (1)
	mitigation (10)
	mitigations (2)
	mobilize (1)
	modifications (1)
	money (1)
	month (2)
	months (9)
	more (9)
	most (9)
	mostly (1)
	move (12)
	moved (4)
	movement (1)
	moving (3)
	much (8)
	munition (1)
	munitions (21)
	must (4)

	N
	name (3)
	near (4)
	nearly (1)
	necessarily (1)
	necessary (2)
	need (9)
	negotiated (1)
	neighborhood (4)
	neighborhoods (1)
	neighborly (1)
	neighbors (2)
	nesting (4)
	newspaper (1)
	next (7)
	night (1)
	nine (1)
	no-further-action (4)
	nobody (3)
	noise (6)
	none (1)
	north (1)
	nose (1)
	notice (6)
	notices (1)
	notification (1)
	notified (1)
	notify (1)
	November (1)
	number (3)
	numbers (1)
	numerical (1)

	O
	objects (1)
	obligated (1)
	obligations (1)
	obtain (2)
	obtained (1)
	obviously (1)
	occur (4)
	occurred (1)
	occurring (1)
	occurs (1)
	Odyssey (1)
	office (1)
	officer (1)
	often (1)
	old-style (1)
	once (5)
	one (33)
	one-acre (1)
	ones (3)
	only (13)
	onsite (4)
	operation (1)
	operations (1)
	Order (29)
	orders (1)
	ordinance (1)
	ordinary (1)
	ordnance (1)
	ordnances (1)
	original (1)
	Orlando (2)
	otherwise (1)
	out (39)
	over (17)
	over-the-shoulder (1)
	oversight (2)
	overview (1)
	owe (1)
	own (4)
	owner (37)
	owner's (2)
	owners (2)

	P
	Palestinians (1)
	panel (2)
	paper (1)
	parameters (2)
	Park (8)
	part (6)
	partially (1)
	particle (1)
	particular (6)
	pass (1)
	past (1)
	patience (2)
	pay (4)
	penetrate (1)
	people (20)
	per (3)
	percent (1)
	performance (2)
	performed (2)
	performing (1)
	periodic (3)
	periodically (1)
	permit (1)
	permits (3)
	perpetuity (1)
	phonetic (1)
	photographs (1)
	pick (1)
	piece (1)
	Pine (2)
	pit (3)
	place (8)
	plan (7)
	planned (2)
	planning (2)
	plastic (1)
	please (2)
	pm (1)
	point (6)
	points (1)
	pond (3)
	ponds (3)
	possible (3)
	posted (2)
	potential (1)
	potentially (1)
	pound (1)
	practice (1)
	practicing (1)
	pre-remediation (1)
	pre-site (1)
	predetermined (1)
	prediction (1)
	preliminary (4)
	preparation (2)
	prepare (1)
	prepared (3)
	prescribe (1)
	prescribed (4)
	prescribes (1)
	present (1)
	presentation (5)
	president (1)
	pressure (1)
	pretty (2)
	previous (2)
	primarily (1)
	principal (2)
	private (1)
	probably (5)
	problem (6)
	problems (1)
	procedures (5)
	process (44)
	processes (2)
	produce (1)
	produces (1)
	progress (2)
	progressing (1)
	project (32)
	properly (1)
	property (30)
	proposal (2)
	proposed (2)
	prospects (1)
	Protection (5)
	protocol (1)
	protocols (2)
	provide (2)
	provides (1)
	provisions (1)
	public (7)
	publications (1)
	publicly (1)
	publish (1)
	published (3)
	purpose (2)
	pursuant (1)
	pursue (1)
	put (10)
	puts (1)
	putting (2)

	Q
	qualifications (2)
	qualified (1)
	quick (1)
	quite (3)

	R
	ranchers (1)
	Range (6)
	ranges (1)
	rank (1)
	ranked (2)
	ranking (1)
	rating (1)
	reacted (1)
	read (2)
	ready (1)
	real (1)
	really (4)
	reason (5)
	reasonable (1)
	received (1)
	Recess (1)
	recipient (2)
	record (1)
	recoup (2)
	recover (1)
	recovery (1)
	redo (1)
	refer (1)
	reference (1)
	referring (2)
	regimen (1)
	regs (1)
	regulating (1)
	regulations (2)
	regulators (2)
	relate (1)
	related (1)
	relocate (2)
	relocated (2)
	reluctant (1)
	rely (1)
	remediate (1)
	remediating (1)
	Remediation (18)
	remedy (1)
	remember (2)
	remote (1)
	removal (2)
	remove (6)
	removed (2)
	repeat (2)
	report (7)
	REPORTER (1)
	reporting (4)
	represent (1)
	representative (3)
	representatives (1)
	represented (2)
	representing (1)
	represents (1)
	required (9)
	requirement (2)
	requirements (6)
	requires (3)
	reservation (1)
	resident (2)
	residents (3)
	respect (1)
	respecting (1)
	respond (3)
	responding (1)
	responsibility (3)
	responsible (1)
	rest (1)
	Restoration (10)
	Restoration's (1)
	Restorations (1)
	restrictions (1)
	result (2)
	results (1)
	resumes (1)
	review (2)
	reviewed (7)
	reviews (2)
	Rich (2)
	right (14)
	risk (9)
	risks (1)
	road (7)
	roads (1)
	Ron (2)
	rule (1)
	rules (1)

	S
	safe (7)
	safest (1)
	safety (2)
	sampling (3)
	sand (6)
	Sandhill (1)
	saw (3)
	saying (4)
	scale (2)
	School (2)
	science (1)
	scores (4)
	screen (1)
	season (1)
	SEBASTIAN (3)
	second (9)
	section (2)
	sector (26)
	sector-by-sector (1)
	sectors (11)
	secure (1)
	seeks (2)
	seem (2)
	seems (1)
	segment (2)
	sell (2)
	sense (2)
	September (1)
	series (5)
	services (2)
	set (3)
	seven (6)
	several (3)
	shake (1)
	share (2)
	short (3)
	shot (1)
	shouting (1)
	show (2)
	showed (5)
	showing (1)
	shows (1)
	side (1)
	sign (1)
	significant (1)
	signoff (1)
	simple (1)
	simply (2)
	sit (1)
	site (27)
	site-wide (2)
	sites (2)
	six (2)
	size (1)
	slab (1)
	slide (5)
	slides (1)
	slow (1)
	small (1)
	soil (3)
	solution (1)
	somebody (3)
	someone (4)
	sometime (1)
	sometimes (2)
	sorry (5)
	sort (1)
	sought (1)
	sound (1)
	sounded (1)
	source (2)
	southeast (1)
	SPEAKER (119)
	specialist (1)
	species (2)
	specific (7)
	specifically (4)
	specified (1)
	specifies (1)
	speed (1)
	spend (1)
	spot (1)
	squad (1)
	standard (1)
	standards (5)
	start (5)
	started (2)
	Starting (2)
	starts (2)
	State (30)
	State's (1)
	stated (1)
	States (3)
	Station (1)
	statute (1)
	step (2)
	steps (1)
	still (4)
	stop (3)
	storms (1)
	story (1)
	straight (1)
	strict (2)
	Strip (1)
	strongly (1)
	structure (1)
	study (2)
	stuff (3)
	submit (4)
	submittal (2)
	submitted (1)
	submitting (1)
	subsurface (2)
	succeeds (1)
	suddenly (1)
	sue (1)
	summarize (1)
	summary (1)
	supervisor (1)
	supposed (1)
	Sure (8)
	surface (7)
	surveillance (1)
	survey (2)
	surveyed (1)
	surveys (5)
	suspect (1)
	sweep (1)

	T
	table (1)
	talk (10)
	talked (2)
	talking (6)
	Tallahassee (1)
	tape (1)
	targeted (1)
	taxpayers (1)
	team (4)
	technical (2)
	techniques (1)
	technology (2)
	tells (1)
	ten (2)
	term (2)
	terms (7)
	testing (2)
	third (1)
	thorough (1)
	thoroughly (1)
	though (1)
	three (11)
	thump (1)
	Thursday (3)
	till (2)
	timely (1)
	times (1)
	today (2)
	together (1)
	told (1)
	tonight (8)
	took (2)
	top (2)
	topo (1)
	tortoise (14)
	tortoises (3)
	total (1)
	totally (1)
	towards (1)
	town (1)
	training (2)
	trapped (1)
	treat (1)
	treated (1)
	tried (3)
	true (2)
	trust (1)
	try (9)
	trying (7)
	Tuesday (2)
	turkey (1)
	turn (1)
	turning (1)
	turtles (1)
	TV (1)
	Twenty-five (1)
	Two (10)
	types (1)

	U
	UMAM (12)
	UN (1)
	under (11)
	undergo (1)
	understood (1)
	undertaken (2)
	undertaking (1)
	underway (1)
	unfortunately (1)
	Unified (1)
	unintentional (1)
	United (1)
	unless (1)
	unrestricted (3)
	unsuccessfully (1)
	up (32)
	update (1)
	upwards (1)
	use (12)
	used (2)
	useless (2)
	using (3)
	utilization (1)
	utilize (1)
	utilized (5)

	V
	vacant (1)
	validate (1)
	validity (1)
	value (4)
	values (4)
	vantage (1)
	variety (3)
	various (4)
	vary (2)
	varying (1)
	VCO (19)
	vegetation (2)
	velocity (1)
	verify (1)
	vibration (3)
	vibrations (1)
	Vista (8)
	visual (2)
	volume (1)
	voluntarily (1)
	Voluntary (16)

	W
	wading (1)
	waiting (1)
	wall (1)
	war (1)
	Warwick (1)
	waste (1)
	water (4)
	waters (1)
	waves (2)
	way (6)
	ways (1)
	weapon (1)
	weapons (1)
	weather (1)
	website (10)
	Wednesday (1)
	week (7)
	weeks (2)
	weren't (2)
	wetland (17)
	wetlands (13)
	What's (1)
	whatsoever (1)
	Whereabouts (1)
	whereby (1)
	whole (12)
	wide (2)
	wildlife (4)
	Williams (34)
	wish (1)
	within (1)
	without (2)
	work (25)
	working (6)
	works (4)
	world (1)
	worth (1)
	written (2)
	wrong (2)

	Y
	year (1)
	years (6)
	yellow (2)
	yesterday (1)

	Z
	zero (1)
	zones (1)



